
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, ABUJA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 88/2004
OF 10TH NOVEMBER, 2004

APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted
A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT TOTAL PURPOSE NAME Average
TRUSTVILLE FISHERIES & COMM. LTD MF0634303 RC401946 111 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, IYANA IPAJA, LAGOS 133.1000  124,068.00                 124,068.00                        4320 CARTONS FROZEN YELLOW CROAKER FISH, LARG FIB 0.1737            
BIO-INGREDIENTS LTD MF 0577531 RC 353725 23B OLANREWAJU STREET OREGUN IKEJA 133.1000  112,200.00                 236,268.00                        2 FCL SEWON L-LYSINE 34000KG - ANIMAL FEEDS RAW MPACIFIC 0.1571            

SALINDA VENTURES MF 0577671 LAZ 164427 27 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY IKEJA 133.1000  34,303.04                   270,571.04                        BRAND NEW BUNNIES BABY DIAPERS PACIFIC 0.0480            
NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LTD. MF0786258 3,841.00       PLOT 49,TRANS-AMADI,PORT HARCOURT 133.0300  70,625.00                   341,196.04                        NEWCLIME' ELECTRIC FANS, BALL BEARINGS AND REG FBN 0.0988            

ODUN & REMY TRADING CO LTD MF0536805 RC352014 8, AKABA STREET, SABON, ONIBA OJO LAGOS 133.0200  39,060.00                   380,256.04                        REGULATORS - MODELS 1000A / 2000A CITIZENS 0.0547            
J AND E INTEGRATED MACHINERY LIMITED MF0294037 RC129418 NO.55 WESTERN AVENUE, LAGOS 133.0200  51,796.80                   432,052.84                        PAYMENT FOR MOTORCYCLE PARTS-SIDE COVER ASSY STB 0.0725            
J AND E INTEGRATED MACHINERY LIMITED MF0294046 RC129418 NO.55 WESTERN AVENUE, LAGOS 133.0200  118,492.00                 550,544.84                        PAYMENT FOR MOTORCYCLE PARTS-MUFFLERS AND BRSTB 0.1658            
J AND E INTEGRATED MACHINERY LIMITED MF0294042 RC129418 NO.55 WESTERN AVENUE, LAGOS 133.0200  118,492.00                 669,036.84                        PAYMENT FOR MOTORCYCLE PARTS-FUEL TANK, CHAINSTB 0.1658            
WEMY INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0621694 26574 110/113 DEMURIN STREET, KETU, LAGOS 133.0000  23,202.40                   692,239.24                        RAW MATERIALS FOR BABY DIAPERS / DISPOSABLE ACCESS 0.0325            
CHIMAX RODNEY VENTURES LTD MF0532667 RC278368 139 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY IYANA IPAJA LAGOS 133.0000  78,184.50                   770,423.74                        123.50MT OF SEAMLESS CARBON STEEL PIPES ACB 0.1094            
GENERAL METALS NIG LTD MF0532665 RC331935 43 OSOLO WAY AJAO ESTATE LAGOS 133.0000  277,680.00                 1,048,103.74                     360TONS OF U-BEAMS BS 4360 GRADE 43-A ACB 0.3886            
ADKEIF LIMITED MF0621479 238844 22, VENN ROAD, NORTH ONITSHA, ANAMBRA STATE 133.0000  38,019.00                   1,086,122.74                     HURRICANE LANTERN ACCESS 0.0532            
BENEK ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITED MF0621622 66286 235, ABA ROAD, 1ST ARTILLERY, PORT-HARCOURT    133.0000                      30,000.00 1,116,122.74                     SET OF USED EXCAVATOR UNDER CARING ACCESS 0.0420            
Farmex Meyer Ltd MF 0468270 RC 24974 KM 38 ,Lagos-Abeokuta Road,Sango Ota,Ogun  State 133.0000  24,110.78                   1,140,233.52                     Orheptal Capsules Capital 0.0337            
Nicapaco MF 0559580 RC 12108 23,Industrial Avenue,Ilupeju,Lagos 133.0000  116,225.33                 1,256,458.85                     Kraftliner Board (Unbleached) Capital 0.1626            
Nicapaco MF 0559579 RC 12108 23,Industrial Avenue,Ilupeju,Lagos 133.0000  148,343.28                 1,404,802.13                     Fluting Paper(Unbleached) Capital 0.2076            
CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF0534893 RC146397 27A FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI IND EST. MUSHIN LAGOS 133.0000  25,000.00                   1,429,802.13                     INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL- POLYPROPYLENE CITIZENS 0.0350            
CHILYCHIN INT'L LTD MF-0793665 RC 218425 6 GODWIN LANE, MINI WOJI, PORT HARCOURT , RIVERS ST 133.0000  86,100.00                   1,515,902.13                     LEAF TOBACCO (FLUE CURED) 10% OIL ADDED DBL 0.1205            

HARDIS & DROMEDAS LIMITED MF 0604515 RC232241 EMENE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, AIRPORT LINK ROAD, EMENE 133.0000  25,200.00                   1,541,102.13                     INDUSTRIAL  MACHINERIES  FOR WATER PROJECT DBL 0.0353            
HARDIS & DROMEDAS LIMITED MF 0604522 RC232241 EMENE INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, AIRPORT LINK ROAD, EMENE 133.0000  91,440.00                   1,632,542.13                     COMPLETE SOAP EXTRUSION PLANT. DBL 0.1279            
SAVANNAH CHUM CHUM & FRIES LIMITED MF 0301988 RC410784 PLOT 179/7A AHMADU BELLO WAY, GARKI ABUJA 133.0000  48,062.30                   1,680,604.43                     BAKING EQUIPMENT AS PER INVOICE NO 23094 DBL 0.0673            

TIMBERLAND FARMS LIMITED MF-0797323 RC259479 143 NNAMDI AZIKIWE  STR., LAGOS 133.0000  11,600.00                   1,692,204.43                     15 METRIC TONS IRON OXIDE (RED & YELLOW) DBL 0.0162            
ULISON VENTURES LTD MF0702093 RC367884 20, OYEKAN STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS STATE 133.0000  25,244.00                   1,717,448.43                     RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL 0.0353            
ALO ALUMINIUM MFG. CO. LTD MF0138314 RC154276 KM 1 NKPOR-UMUOJI ROAD, ONITSHA 133.0000  485,741.08                 2,203,189.51                     ALUMINIUM COILS ECO 0.6797            

ARIZONA J. & CO. LTD MF0684154 RC237546 19 BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY, COKER, LAGOS 133.0000  25,130.00                   2,228,319.51                     MUSICAL EQUIPMENT (DRUM SETS, DRUM PEDALS (PARTECO 0.0352            
HAGEN & COMPANY LIMITED BA050/200421 RC343964 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000  14,793.15                   2,243,112.66                     CERAMIC TILES ECO 0.0207            
PAULMARK BUSINESS TRANSACTIONS LIMITMF0765307 RC371783 26/27 ISALE-EGBADE STREET, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS 133.0000  57,100.00                   2,300,212.66                     POLYSTYRENE TAKE-AWAY BOXES ECO 0.0799            
SEWAK INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD MF0642485 RC60231 126 EHI ROAD, ABA 133.0000  61,750.00                   2,361,962.66                     ICELANDIC DRIED FISH HEADS ECO 0.0864            
Y.R.S. IKE-OLUWA & SONS MF0523952 RC220307 10/12 PALM AVENUE, MUSHIN, LAGOS 133.0000  42,860.00                   2,404,822.66                     PLYWOOD FROM GHANA ECO 0.0600            
DOODOO LIMITED MF 0617392 RC 166533 90 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000  28,000.00                   2,432,822.66                     ESSENTIAL OIL FOR INDUSTRIAL USE EIB 0.0392            
NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY AA1066359 GOVT. PLOT 441, ZAMBEZI CRESCENT, MAITAMA , ABUJA 133.0000  10,933,724.52            13,366,547.18                   PAYMENT FOR SEPT.2004 CAPACITY CHARGES FAVOURFBN 15.2993          
NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606184 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 133.0000  255,257.60                 13,621,804.78                   NIDO INSTANT MILK POWDER FBN 0.3572            
TONIMAS NIGERIA LTD. MF0178969 51228 11 PORT HARCOURT ROAD,ABA 133.0000  2,126,250.00              15,748,054.78                   BASE OIL 150N - RAW MATERIAL FOR BLENDING PLANT FBN 2.9752            
DORIAN FILTERS LTD MF 0181634 RC 68583 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 133.0000  128,700.00                 15,876,754.78                   IMPORTATION OF CALCIUM CARBIDE FSB 0.1801            
MONAPLEX INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0181627 RC 27223 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 133.0000 300,000.00                 16,176,754.78                   IMPORTATION OF PRIME HOT ROLLED STEEL ANGLES ANFSB 0.4198            
NIGERIAN CARTON & PACKAGING MFG CO LMF0770002 12108 23 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU LAGOS 133.0000  1,561,680.00              17,738,434.78                   UNBLEACHED KRAFT LINER BOARD IN REELS GUARANTY 2.1852            
ZUBIS AND COMPANY NIGERIA LIMITED MF0499812 131580 NO 28 MARKET ROAD, ABA ABIA STATE 133.0000  32,085.00                   17,770,519.78                   37.0M TON WRITING PAPER/PLAIN PAPER(a) GSM:57, SIZEGUARANTY 0.0449            
EDIC CHEMICAL AND ALLIED CO MF 0594952 RC 125329 70, DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 133.0000  13,475.00                   17,783,994.78                   PHARMACEUTICALS - CRYSTALLINE PENICILLIN 1 MEGA GUARDIAN 0.0189            
Henry & Henry Ltd MF0267851 RC174210 14 Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 133.0000  91,776.00                   17,875,770.78                   Bicycle Tyres & Tubes CKD Parts Int. Trust 0.1284            
International Trust Bank Plc AA1022026 RC42672 ICON House, 6th Floor, Idejo Street, V/I, Lagos 133.0000  14,000.00                   17,889,770.78                   S.W.I.F.T. Member Entry Fee Int. Trust 0.0196            
DE-COLUMBUS NIG. LTD. MF0681981 189653 82,DOCEMO STR.,IDUMOTA,LAGOS. 133.0000  14,786.00                   17,904,556.78                   940 CARTONS OF CARON AND LION SUPER GLUE INTERCON 0.0207            
FESTOCHEM NIG. LTD. MF0653868 415678 1,JACOB BANJOKO STR.,OFF SERIKI ARO STR.,IKEJA,LAGO 133.0000  12,180.00                   17,916,736.78                   CARBON BLACK-LAMP BLACK 101 INTERCON 0.0170            
GLOBAL STERLING PRODUCT LTD MF0735115 332718 379,IKORODU RD.,LAGOS 133.0000  35,900.00                   17,952,636.78                   SJ-1000A LIQUID PACKING MACHINE (EXTRA UV INTERCON 0.0502            
R.A. MAHMOUD TRADING COMPANY MF0653005 691,865.00   119 IKORODU RD.,AJEGUNLE,LAGOS 133.0000  13,287.60                   17,965,924.38                   AGRICULTURAL RUBBER HOSE (WATER SUCTION AND DINTERCON 0.0186            

FELICIA GREEN INTERNATIONAL NIG LTD MF0499442 RC435884 123 OLOJO DRIVE, OJO TOWN, LAGOS 133.0000  16,562.00                   17,982,486.38                   MOTOR CYCLE TYRES LION 0.0232            
Coates Brothers (W.A) Ltd MF0654869 RC4931 Lateef Jakande Road, Agidingbi, Ikeja, Lagos 133.0000  16,582.40                   17,999,068.78                   Printing Ink NAMBL 0.0232            
ARIMANI SUPER VENTURES AA1275710 RC478101 149,A LINE ARIARA INTERNATIONAL MARKET,ABA 133.0000  2,500.00                     18,001,568.78                   BTA PRUDENT 0.0035            
CADBURY NIG PLC MF0409099 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD,AGIDINGBI,IKEJA,LAGOS 133.0000  302,200.00                 18,303,768.78                   INGREDIENTS FOR FOOD PROPUCTION (CHICKEN) PRUDENT 0.4229            
DAF INDUSTRIES LTD MF0802311 RC605122 27,OLUMO STREET,YABA,LAGOS 133.0000  29,344.25                   18,333,113.03                   INDUSTRIAL COMPRESSOR PRUDENT 0.0411            
OLUMINE VENTURES LTD MF0785055 RC211636 26/28,BUARI STREET,OLORUNSOGO,MUSHIN,LAGOS    133.0000                      14,352.25 18,347,465.28                   LITHOGRAPHIC MATERIALS PRUDENT 0.0201            
PEARL CONCEPTS NIG LTD AA1061419 RC378380 46,ADISA BASHA STREET,SURULERE,LAGOS 133.0000  2,500.00                     18,349,965.28                   BTA PRUDENT 0.0035            
NIGERIA GERMAN CHEMICAL PLC MF0686312 3677 PLOT 144, OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000  74,085.00                   18,424,050.28                   CODEINE PHOSPHATE HEMIHYDRATE (PHARMACEUTICAUBA 0.1037            
DOUGLAS FLORETTA. K AA1057480 A0581561 23 ADEMOLA STREET OFF AWOLOWO ROAD SOUTH WEST 133.0000  6,175.00                     18,430,225.28                   SCHOOL FEES UTB 0.0086            
OCI INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0687285 342,179.00   47 ENU-OWA STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 133.0000  30,000.00                   18,460,225.28                   OCI-SILICONE-RTV AND 934H ADHESIVES (NEW) UTB 0.0420            

SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0649688 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9900  222,580.00                 18,682,805.28                   CKD COMPONENTS AND PARTS FOR AIR CONDITIONERSACCESS 0.3114            
SUNRISE INT'L NIG LTD MF 0575052 RC 43011 103, DOCEMO STREET, 2ND FLOOR, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9800  12,984.00                   18,695,789.28                   IMPORTATION OF DOOR MORTICE LOCKS FSB 0.0182            
SUNRISE INT'L NIG LTD MF 0344762 RC 43011 103, DOCEMO STREET, 2ND FLOOR, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9800  37,540.40                   18,733,329.68                   IMPORTATION HAND TOOLS SUCH AS PLIERS, SCISSOR FSB 0.0525            
SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0362609 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA 132.9600  181,333.86                 18,914,663.54                   PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL - 180.00 MT HDPE FILM GRADE DBL 0.2537            
SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0649685 RC308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA 132.9600  91,841.80                   19,006,505.34                   CKD PARTS & ACCESSORIES FOR AIR CONDITIONERS DBL 0.1285            
CHELLCO INDUSTRIES LTD MF0499934 269,195.00   PLOT A1 & E2 KUDENDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KADUNA ST 132.9600  15,716.05                   19,022,221.39                   2/38 HIGH BULK BRIGHT YARN ON CONES GUARANT 0.0220            

BAMIS COMPANY LTD MF0194098 248091 A119C ALABA INT'L MARKET, OJO. LAGOS 132.9500  34,850.00                   19,057,071.39                   COLOURED TV, COMPUTER MONITOR ALLSTATE 0.0487            
JIM INVESTMENT LTD MF0617090 253915 B82 ALABA INT'L MARKET, OJO. LAGOS 132.9500  85,415.00                   19,142,486.39                   4,200PCS, CTVS, VCD,DVD,VCP'S, MINIHIFI ALLSTATE 0.1195            
POLYSONIC NIG LTD MF0617061 161046 H32/33 ALABA INT'L MARKET. OJO. LAGOS. 132.9500  18,275.00                   19,160,761.39                   INERTER, STABILIZER, AND SPARE PARTS ALLSTATE 0.0256            
Aftrade Nig Ltd MF 0639121 RC 46945 10/12 Industrial Estate Street,Ilupeju,Lagos 132.9500  95,740.00                   19,256,501.39                   LLDPE Film (Artificial Resins) Capital 0.1339            
Kabad Nig Ltd MF 0229588 RC 90069 6,Abeokuta Express Way,Mangoro Bus Stop,Agege,Lagos 132.9500  50,749.50                   19,307,250.89                   Non Wire Float Glass Capital 0.0710            
LMDA NIG LTD MF0251642 RC33927 45, OJO GIWA STREET, JANKARA LAGOS 132.9500  49,800.00                   19,357,050.89                   DOMESTIC SEWING MACHINE CITIZENS 0.0697            
AWUTOLO W/A LTD MF0527332 RC123373 45A, IGA-IDUNGARAN STREET, 2ND FLR, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9500  47,373.40                   19,404,424.29                   PLASTIC MATH-SETS DBL 0.0663            
AYMAN ENTERPRISE LIMITED MF-0701794 RC-92154 12/18 AKINYEMI CRESCENT, MATORI OSHODI, LAGOS STAT 132.9500  108,452.40                 19,512,876.69                   PP RESIN FOR MANUFACTURE OF PLASTICS DBL 0.1517            
BOND CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LTD MF-0701739 RC-80507 22 A, ALAFIA STREET, OFF ISOLO ROAD, MUSHIN, LAGOS S 132.9500  24,569.71                   19,537,446.40                   PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS DBL 0.0344            
EASYLAND VENT LTD MF0527533 RC504891 143/145 BROAD STREET, LAGOS , LAGOS STATE 132.9500  83,339.81                   19,620,786.21                   COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS  - TIGER BRAND DBL 0.1166            
PATPLAST (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0501436 RC 157167 7-11 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,L 132.9500  18,893.34                   19,639,679.55                   CALCIUM CARBONATE-CHEMICALS EIB 0.0264            
ONWARD PAPER MILL LTD. MF0269097 10349 OBAGUN AVENUE,MATORI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,OSHODI, L 132.9500  1,000.00                     19,640,679.55                   WHITE AND COLOURED MANILLA ENVELOPES FBN 0.0014            
B.L. CHAINRAI & CO. NIG. LTD MF0185117 RC 16212 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO EST. ISOLO LAGOS 132.9500  47,315.21                   19,687,994.76                   GENERATORS HABIB 0.0662            
LAURA JEYIBO AA1401921 A0923327 183,OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY,ALAUSA,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9500  2,000.00                     19,689,994.76                   PTA INTERCON 0.0028            
EKPO NICHOLAS AA1422326 A2525181 341 IPONRI SHOPPING CENTRE SURULERE 132.9500  2,000.00                     19,691,994.76                   PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0028            



LARA-GUN NIG LTD AA1422259 RC 303154 PLOT 1187 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET WUSE 2    132.9500                        2,342.24 19,694,337.00                   BUSINESS TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0033            
MAYEGUN ABAYOM AA1422261 A0272218 NO 1 RD 3531 3RD AV. GWARINPA ESTATE ABUJA 132.9500  2,000.00                     19,696,337.00                   PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0028            
MRS MAYEGUN YETUNDE AA1422258 A0272126 NO 1 RD 3531 3RD AV. GWARINPA ESTATE ABUJA 132.9500  2,000.00                     19,698,337.00                   PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0028            
NIRON SERVICES LTD AA1422326 RC 116658 341 IPONRI SHOPPING CENTRE SURULERE 132.9500  2,500.00                     19,700,837.00                   BUSINESS TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0035            
POP ICE EATERY AA1422262 RC 973279 NO 54 ZONE 1 CORNERSHOP NOUCKCHOT STREET WUSE A 132.9500  2,342.24                     19,703,179.24                   BUSINESS TRAVEL ALLOWANCE PACIFIC 0.0033            
KARINA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0640789 RC272170 1225C,BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9500  68,970.00                   19,772,149.24                   ARTIFICIAL RESINS PRUDENT 0.0965            
TILESPLACE NIGERIA LTD MF0496977 RC480358 OPUS PLAZA,21 AFAM STREET,DRIVE LANE,PORTHARCOU 132.9500  16,800.00                   19,788,949.24                   FLOOR TILES PRUDENT 0.0235            
METALUM LIMITED MF0410869 17800 BLK D, PLOT 5, WEMPCO ROAD, OGBA, LAGOS 132.9500  3,503.95                     19,792,453.19                   REFLECTIVE GLASS UBNMB 0.0049            
MOSURO THE BOOKSELLERS LTD MF0777160 200968 5, OLUWARE OBASA STREET, AGODI - IBADAN 132.9500  26,085.00                   19,818,538.19                   NEW PRINTED EDUCATIONAL TEXTBOOKS UBNMB 0.0365            
UNION MERCHANT BANK LIMITED AA0564883 126547 4, DAVIES STREET, MARINA, LAGOS0 132.9500  10,800.00                   19,829,338.19                   SOFTWARE LICENSE UBNMB 0.0151            
SACHCCO SAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF0671385 165619 ZONE 11 NO 9 MARKET NKWO NNEWI, ANAMBRA STATE 132.9500  11,658.00                   19,840,996.19                   NEW MOTOR CYCLE SPARE PARTS UTB 0.0163            
MONTANA INDUSTRIES (NIG) LIMITED MF-0559432 RC168635 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA, 132.9400  233,070.75                 20,074,066.94                   PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL HDPE FILM GRADE HTA 001HD DBL 0.3260            
MONTANA INDUSTRIES (NIG) LIMITED MF-0578704 RC168635 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, BEHIND PHILLIPS, OJOTA,    132.9400                    121,822.07 20,195,889.01                   ARTIFICIAL RESINS - LDPE FILM GRADE BOREALIS FA DBL 0.1704            
NEW CHINA RUBBER & PLASTICS FOOTWEAMF0178766 117,159.00   PLOT 34,TRANS-AMADI IND.ESTATE,PORT HARCOURT 132.9400  47,182.50                   20,243,071.51                   UNICELL AD300 BATTERY FBN 0.0660            
VIVA METAL $ PLASTICS IND. LTD. MF0684075 29,944.00     OFF 11 KM ,HADEJIA ROAD,GUNDUWAWA,KANO 132.9400  160,020.00                 20,403,091.51                   HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN  - INDUSTRIAL CH FBN 0.2238            

ZENITH CONTAINERS COMPANY LTD MF0576560 12612 PLOT 136, TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PORT HARC 132.9400  251,460.00                 20,654,551.51                   HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESIN  - INDUSTRIAL CHEFBN 0.3517            
VEE NETWORKS LIMITED AA0959394 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, V/I LAGOS 132.9400  1,449,173.88              22,103,725.39                   TELECOMMS CHARGES GUARANTY 2.0269            
VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF 0614181 398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE,OFF SANUSI FAFUN 132.9400  6,232,058.00              28,335,783.39                   GSM TELECOMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT MBC 8.7164            
STANDARD PLASTICS NIG LTD MF0664956 22229 PLOT 29 ( C & D ) DANTATA ROAD BOMPAI IND.EST.KANO 132.9400  159,310.00                 28,495,093.39                   89MT ETHLENE -VINYL ACETATE COPOLYMER (PRIME) UBN 0.2228            
ALUMINIUM CITY MF 0793080 RC 280232 1,2-4 ALHAJI ADEJUMO AVENUE, OSHODI EXPRESSWAY, 132.9300  61,855.00                   28,556,948.39                   MATERIAL FOR BUILDING INDUSTRY: ALUMINIUM DBL 0.0865            
AFTRADE NIGERIA LIMITED BA050/20042 RC51277 10/12 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ST. (OFF TOWN PLANNING WAY 132.9300  80,649.00                   28,637,597.39                   ARTIFICIAL RESIN ECO 0.1128            

ANIMASHAUN BOLATUM AA1367489 C183590 7, BALE STREET, IPAKUDO, IKORODU, LAGOS. 132.9300  107.19                        28,637,704.58                   TUITION FEES EQUITY 0.0001            
DELI FOODS NIG.LTD MF0098295 335743 PL.14,BLOCK B,APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS,ISOLO LAGOS. 132.9300  61,200.00                   28,698,904.58                   WEIGH BRIDGE SCALE FBN 0.0856            
NYCIL LIMITED MF0711681 27148 24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9300  40,691.22                   28,739,595.80                   FILTER SHEET FBN 0.0569            
NUMED ELECT. IND. &INV. CO LTD MF0640622 RC 104296 152 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9300  13,255.86                   28,752,851.66                   QUICK LIME (CHEMICAL FOR INDUSTRIAL USE INDO 0.0185            
PRIMA INDUSTRIAL LIMITED MF0563455 RC 112353 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER LAGOS 132.9300  93,473.45                   28,846,325.11                   ARTIFICIAL RESIN LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (IND. RINDO 0.1307            
TANYCHEM LIMITED MF 0651673 505006 6/8 SAMUEL ANIBABA STREET, IKORODU, LAGOS 132.9300  57,369.57                   28,903,694.68                   HIGH DENSITY  ARTIFICIAL RESINS MBC 0.0802            
Midway Ventures Limited MF0707908 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9300  218,363.47                 29,122,058.15                   Artificial Resins H5840B, LD Film BF 511, ST 318 NAMBL 0.3054            
VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0738532 RC16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET, OFF COKER ROAD, IL 132.9300  271,875.00                 29,393,933.15                   PAYMENT FOR DOW LDPE 582E AND DOW LDPE 300E STB 0.3802            
VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0738533 RC16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET, OFF COKER ROAD, IL 132.9300  46,400.00                   29,440,333.15                   PAYMENT FOR DOW ELITE 5401G STB 0.0649            
NYCIL LTD MF0711677 27148 24 TALABI STREET OFF ADENIYI JONES  AVENUE IKEJA LA 132.9300  100,800.00                 29,541,133.15                   FATTY ACID UBN 0.1410            
Chellarams Plc MF 0729894 RC 639 2,Goriola Street,Victria Island,Lagos 132.9200  164,912.50                 29,706,045.65                   Toluene Discoyanate(Raw Material For Industry) Capital 0.2306            
Somotex Nig Ltd MF 0649684 RC 308383 KM 16,,Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,Lagos 132.9200  38,932.92                   29,744,978.57                   CKD Components For Manufacture of Air Conditioning MacCapital 0.0544            
Sonnex Packaging MF 0615394 RC 308383 KM 16,,Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,Lagos 132.9200  94,684.69                   29,839,663.26                   HDPE Film (Artificial Resins) Capital 0.1324            
CROWNSTAR  INV. LTD. MF0702070 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS STATE 132.9200                       38,158.40 29,877,821.66                   AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE REGULATORS DBL 0.0534            
LIBERTY IND LTD MF0433451 RC21173 PLOT NO 2,BLK E, 17 FATAI ATERE WAY,MATORI IND EST,M 132.9200  133,000.00                 30,010,821.66                   COLD ROLLED SHEETS IN COILS DBL 0.1860            
VIBGYOR INT'L MF 0487579 BN 989735 13, AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO GBAGDA, LAGOS STAT 132.9200  12,664.80                   30,023,486.46                   PLOUGHS - AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY AND SPARES (NDBL 0.0177            
VISCHEM LIMITED MF0703223 RC348900 114, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS STATE 132.9200  143,220.00                 30,166,706.46                   FISH MEAL (PACKED) DBL 0.2003            
DEEVICK (NIGERIA) LTD MF 0558624 RC 213140 13, OYADIRAN ESTATE SABO YABA, LAGOS    132.9200                      31,223.40 30,197,929.86                   PHARMACEUTICALS - MULTINOVA, NOVAMOL BRAND OFGUARDIA 0.0437            
NAVANA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0727486 RC 123938 52 BANKOLE STREET, 3RD FLOOR LAGOS 132.9200  43,900.00                   30,241,829.86                   BLANK VIDEO CASSETTE HABIB 0.0614            
EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0649936 RC 1161 32 LAGOS BADAGRY EXP. WAY AGBARA OGUN STATE 132.9200  9,271.55                     30,251,101.41                   WHITE COLOUR 250 MICRON PUC FILM (FOR PHARMACE INDO 0.0130            
MINL LIMITED MF0164210 RC 278741 21/23 ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO IND. SCHEME LAGOS 132.9200  39,591.31                   30,290,692.72                   POLYMERS OF VINYL CHLORIDE (CHEMICAL FOR INDUSTINDO 0.0554            
MEGA PLASTICS INDUSTRY LTD MF0428197 398,727.00   PLOT 4, ILUPEJU BYEPASS, ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9200  75,834.00                   30,366,526.72                   4 CONTAINERS OF 68.8 M/TONS OF ARTICIAL RESINS (POINTERCITY 0.1060            

VARIOUS VIEWS VENTURESB LTD. AA1047198 102734 59 ADEBAYO MOKUOLU STR.,ANTHONY VILLAGE,LAGOS 132.9200  2,500.00                     30,369,026.72                   BTA INTERCON 0.0035            
WORLDWIDE IND.VENT. LTD MF 0479790 143049 25 MUSA YARDUA CRESCENT,VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9200  292.60                        30,369,319.32                   SHORTFALL REGENT 0.0004            
CHELLARAMS PLC MF0628243 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9200  74,907.00                   30,444,226.32                   30 TONS NET OF INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER, MUBA 0.1048            
NIMMACCO (W.A.) LIMITED MF0526974 171536 1, ABIMBOLA STREET, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LAGOS 132.9200  24,640.00                   30,468,866.32                   LIQUID CHLORINE UBA 0.0345            
AKLE BROTHERS LTD MF0605085 1554 14E BELLO ROAD, KANO 132.9200  50,189.76                   30,519,056.08                   8640 LTRS INSECTICEDE FOR AGRICULTURAL USE UBN 0.0702            
BHOJSONS & CO NIG PLC MF0696705 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET LAGOS 132.9200  742,122.40                 31,261,178.48                   600M/TONS FROZEN FISH UBN 1.0378            
INT'L BEER & BEV. IND NIG LTD MF0724824 24,211.00     1A KUDENDA IND AREA KADUNA SOUTH KADUNA 132.9200  154,899.93                 31,416,078.41                   ENZYMES UBN 0.2166            

RIVERS STATE GOVT.OF NIG MF0480105 C/O ROCKSON ENGR. LTD,PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI IND. LAY 132.9200  4,000,000.00              35,416,078.41                   132/33KV SUB-STATIONS FOR NDONI,AHOADA,EMOHUA,DUBN 5.5937            
RIVERS STATE GOVT.OF NIG MF0480103 C/O ROCKSON ENGR. LTD,PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI IND. LAY 132.9200  3,000,000.00              38,416,078.41                   NEWLY MFG. GAS TURBOGENERATOR UNITS FOR RIVERUBN 4.1953            
LADELOT NIGERIA LTD MF 0647254 177831 2,CRAIG STREET OGUDU GRA OJOTA LAGOS 132.9200  87,439.00                   38,503,517.41                   2UNITS OF CUMMINS 651DQCC GENERATOR SETS WEMA 0.1223            
AWARD GLOBAL CO LTD MF0790485 470147 20 ASHOGBON STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9200  32,819.17                   38,536,336.58                   MILLICAP MULTIVITAMIN CAPSULES- PHARMACEUTICAL ZENITH 0.0459            
BETA DRUGS & CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0643872 226250 17 ODUNLAMI/MBANUGO STR. SURULERE LAGOS 132.9200  15,318.00                   38,551,654.58                   LIFLIN TETRA CAPSULES-PHARMACEUTICALS ZENITH 0.0214            
BETA DRUGS & CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES LTD MF0598394 226250 17 ODUNLAMI/MBANUGO STR. SURULERE LAGOS 132.9200  23,500.00                   38,575,154.58                   PHARMACEUTICALS-TAMAN, AND TAMIN INJECTION ZENITH 0.0329            
BOC GASES NIG. PLC MF 0556002 2035 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESS WAY OSHODI LAGOS 132.9200  132,781.35                 38,707,935.93                   GAS RAW MATERIAL - PCC 13/12 ISO CONTAINER ZENITH 0.1857            
BRITSUN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0749289 187023 29 IDUMAGBO AVENUE,2ND FLOOR,LAGOS 132.9200  52,282.50                   38,760,218.43                   GENERATING SETS ZENITH 0.0731            
CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597114 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUNCTION ISHERI RO 132.9200  47,880.00                   38,808,098.43                   ARYCLIC POLYMER IN PRIMARY FORM - LIPATON AE 462 ZENITH 0.0670            
CROWNSTAR COMM. INV. MF 0220115 81823 13, EREKO STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9200  23,917.33                   38,832,015.76                   ELECTRONICS - RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS ZENITH 0.0334            
DIRECT ON PC LIMITED MF 0637669 439178 PLOT B, BLOCK 1 ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE LAGOS 132.9200  23,688.00                   38,855,703.76                   COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - REFLECTOR & ACCESSOZENITH 0.0331            
DIRECT ON PC LIMITED MF 0508343 439178 PLOT B, BLOCK 1 ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE LAGOS 132.9200  75,407.75                   38,931,111.51                   VPN NET SCREEN NS-5XT-00 (MONITOR) ZENITH 0.1055            
EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0507197 263442 7, ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A.IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9200  56,100.00                   38,987,211.51                   RAW MATERIAL FOR COSMETICS - ODORIFEROUS MIXTUZENITH 0.0785            
EUROBRIDGE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0764763 263442 7 ODUDUWA STREET, G.R.A,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.9200  81,907.27                   39,069,118.78                   INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT- .WATER FILTERING EQUIPMEN ZENITH 0.1145            
EUROSOURCE PHARM & CHEM IND (W.A) LT MF 0507818 399237 16 BADARU STR OFF ADEGOKE ST SURULERE LAGOS 132.9200  12,364.00                   39,081,482.78                   PHARMACEUTICALS -  LIFLIN CAPSULES ZENITH 0.0173            
EXXON RESOURCE LTD. MF0639922 382215 4 CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200  16,716.60                   39,098,199.38                   HAND TOOLS- JACK PLAIN, TOWER PINCER, KIT FUSE , HZENITH 0.0234            
GENERAL B. M. LIMITED. MF0489451 15556 12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA- LAGOS 132.9200  5,386.72                     39,103,586.10                   27000 KG ADD FOR MORTARS IN POWDER ZENITH 0.0075            
GENERAL B. M. LIMITED. MF0751139 15556 12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA- LAGOS 132.9200  27,782.48                   39,131,368.58                   1800KG FOR MORTARS IN LIQUID ZENITH 0.0389            
GM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0622787 153503 17 CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS    132.9200                        2,807.59 39,134,176.17                   TOTAL SEAL 502B-WINDSCREEN BOUNDING ZENITH 0.0039            
INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0601144 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9200  27,701.90                   39,161,878.07                   PRIME MOVERS.-AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY ZENITH 0.0387            
JIN XING TRADE LTD MF 0695016 457516 GREAT NIG HOUSE, 13TH FLOOR 47/57 MARTINS STREET LA 132.9200  10,650.00                   39,172,528.07                   SUNGLASSES ZENITH 0.0149            
JIN XING TRADE LTD MF 0643398 457516 GREAT NIG HOUSE, 13TH FLOOR 47/57 MARTINS STREET    132.9200                      11,564.00 39,184,092.07                   CHRISTMAS LIGHTS ZENITH 0.0162            
JIN XING TRADE LTD MF 0695017 457516 GREAT NIG HOUSE, 13TH FLOOR 47/57 MARTINS STREET L 132.9200  12,800.00                   39,196,892.07                   LADY HANDBAGS ZENITH 0.0179            
JUHEL NIG. LTD MF0598072 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9200  82,680.00                   39,279,572.07                   PARACETAMOL B P - PHARMACEUTICALS ZENITH 0.1156            
MAGCHEM NIG. LIMITED MF 0641376 462888 PLOT 9 KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE,ISOLO,LAGOS. 132.9200  19,517.74                   39,299,089.81                   CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL - CITRIC ACID MONO BP98 ZENITH 0.0273            
MATEF LIMITED MF 0451614 8538 103 IBADAN STREET (EAST) EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.9200  8,271.26                     39,307,361.07                   POLISHED GRANITE TILES ZENITH 0.0116            
MAY & BAKER PLC MF0794819 558.00          3/5  SAPARA  STREET, IKEJA IND ESTATE LAGOS 132.9200  8,360.00                     39,315,721.07                   PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL - EMPTY GELATIN CAZENITH 0.0117            

MICHOICEE INVESTMENTS LTD MF0750536 363129 6 AGUNBIADE STREET OKE-KOTO AGEGE LAGOS 132.9200  24,500.00                   39,340,221.07                   NORITSU PHOTO FINISHING SYSTEM (MINILAB). QSS-230ZENITH 0.0343            
MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0641389 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9200  74,105.31                   39,414,326.38                   INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY - HZENITH 0.1036            
MIDWAY VENTURES LTD MF 0641382 78434 21 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS. 132.9200  89,920.47                   39,504,246.85                   ARTIFICIAL RESIN - PPCP B391G ZENITH 0.1257            
NCI PHARMCHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0598320 257609 29 IGBEHINADUN ST OSHODI LAGOS 132.9200  17,050.00                   39,521,296.85                   CORAL GOLD CAPLET ZENITH 0.0238            
NIGERIAN CARTON & PACKAGING MANUF. LMF 0624999 12108 23 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9200  206,767.64                 39,728,064.49                   INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS - PRINGTING INKS ZENITH 0.2892            
ODUN & REMY TRADING CO. LIMITED MF 0437934 352014 8 AKABA STREET, SABON ONIBA, OJO LAGOS 132.9200  26,264.00                   39,754,328.49                   REGULATOR MODEL ZENITH 0.0367            
OK FOODS LIMITED, MF 0554887 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION ISOLO LAGOS 132.9200  56,167.32                   39,810,495.81                   34,000 KGS PRINTED LAMINATED FIEXIBLE  PACKAGING ZENITH 0.0785            
OK PEN LIMITED MF 0452422 941670 7 A ILASAMAJE SCHEME ITIRE JUCTION ISOLO LAGOS 132.9200  35,190.00                   39,845,685.81                   34MT POLYPROPYLENE HOMOPOLYMER EXTRUSION HH ZENITH 0.0492            
OK SWEET LIMITED MF  0554896 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,ISOLOL LAGOS 132.9200  28,825.00                   39,874,510.81                   100KGS COFFEE 502334, C 500KGS BUTTER FLAVOUR 50 ZENITH 0.0403            
OK SWEET, LIMITED MF0655950 216477 7A ILASAMAJA SCHEME ITIRE JUNCTION,ISOLOL LAGOS 132.9200  49,347.60                   39,923,858.41                   40,320KG GUM CASTILLA ZENITH 0.0690            



SIDEX NIGERIA LIMITED . MF 0563119 133381 19 AKINYEMI CRESCENT/ BOLAJI KALESANWO STR. MUSH 132.9200  23,523.41                   39,947,381.82                   INDUSTRIAL LUBRICANT - ENGINE OIL ZENITH 0.0329            
THE BIBLE SOCIETY OF NIGERIA . MF 0786753 886 18, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9200  147,449.00                 40,094,830.82                   HOLY BIBLE ZENITH 0.2062            
VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0765631 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR, COWRIE HOUS 132.9200  1,526,302.88              41,621,133.70                   COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT - MICROWAVE RADIO EQUZENITH 2.1344            
VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0765629 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR, COWRIE HOUS 132.9200  1,795,946.84              43,417,080.54                   ELECTRONIC MOBILE TELEPHONE GSM EQUIPMENT. & AZENITH 2.5115            
WEST AFRICAN RUBBER PRODUCTS (NIG) LT MF 0794008 89204  PLOT 66 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,IKORODU,LAGOS 132.9200  269,962.50                 43,687,043.04                   INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL -172.50MT OF LOW DENSITYZENITH 0.3775            
HE MAN ENTERPRISES MF0209885 LAZ 088311 13, AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO, BARIGA, LAGOS 132.9200  7,688.00                     43,694,731.04                   AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES N.I.B 0.0108            
LAKMANS METAL IND. (NIG) LTD MF0489782 69102 PLOT 2, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS. 132.9200  57,015.00                   43,751,746.04                   WIRE RODS ACC. ASTM IN QLTY SAE 1006 COILWEIGHT 1N.I.B 0.0797            
LAKMANS METAL IND. (NIG) LTD MF0489783 69102 PLOT 2, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS. 132.9200  31,800.00                   43,783,546.04                   WIRE OF IRON OR NON-ALLOY STEEL N.I.B 0.0445            
VENTI LTD MF0544097 314609 24. ADEOLA ODEKWU, VICTORIA ISLAND. LAGOS 132.9100  42,632.88                   43,826,178.92                   2080 CARTONS OF MY BOY INFANT MILK FORMULA ALLSTATE 0.0596            
VENTI LTD MF0641368 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGIN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND. LAGOS 132.9100  71,571.06                   43,897,749.98                   ARTIFICIAL RESIN ALLSTATE 0.1001            
CADBURY NIGERA PLC MF 0694408 RC 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGBI, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9100  376,727.27                 44,274,477.25                   INGREDIENTS FOR FOOD PRODUCTION BOND 0.5268            
GENERATOR WAREHOUSE MF 0408900 RC 308113 146C LIGALI AYORINDE STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9100  77,983.00                   44,352,460.25                   BRAND NEW DIESEL GENERATORS BOND 0.1090            

Saturn Frozen Foods MF 0362122 RC 462310 71,Trans Amadi Industrial Layout,Portharcourt 132.9100  65,332.50                   44,417,792.75                   Sabalo/Assorted (Frozen Fish) Capital 0.0914            
ADAMORE NIG LTD MF0710127 RC160280 10A, JOEL OGUNAIKE STREET, IKEJA GRA LAGOS 132.9100  47,800.40                   44,465,593.15                   VETERINARY & LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS CITIZENS 0.0668            
COMRADE CYCLE CO NIG LTD MF0535347 RC28358 20 IBRAHIM MAKAMA ROAD, ZARIA KADUNA STAT 132.9100  34,500.00                   44,500,093.15                   TYRES & TUBES FOR BICYCLES CITIZENS 0.0482            
DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0582723 RC71242 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO IKOY 132.9100  438,000.00                 44,938,093.15                   6000MT OF BULK CEMENT-ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENCITIZENS 0.6125            
HENRY & HENRY LTD MF0080510 RC174210 14 BAJULAIYE STREET, IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100  130,536.00                 45,068,629.15                   COMPLETE BICYCLE IN CKD CITIZENS 0.1825            
JOS HANSEN & SOEHNE NIG LTD MF0709145 RC1250 93 AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI LAGOS 132.9100  6,246.50                     45,074,875.65                   CENTRIFUGAL PUMP FOR WATER SUPPLY CITIZENS 0.0087            
O.G. CHUMA STORES NIG LTD MF0378084 RC63849 25 NEW MKT ROAD, NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9100  90,000.00                   45,164,875.65                   NEW MOTOR/MOTORCYCLE SPAREPARTS CITIZENS 0.1258            
OBINASON INT LTD MF0681219 RC245100 ZONE A, BLOCK1, SHOP 121, TRADE FAIR COMPLEX LAGOS 132.9100  26,799.57                   45,191,675.22                   NEW MOTOR SPARE PARTS FOR COMM VEHICLES CITIZENS 0.0375            
OCEAN WAVES CORPORATION LTD MF0704675 RC177671 159 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD, MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9100  18,491.00                   45,210,166.22                   STEREO HEADPHONE CITIZENS 0.0259            
OKOTI ENTERPRISES NIG LTD MF0705065 RC207591 BLK A, SHOP 27/28, EDO PLAZA, TRADE FAIR COMP LAGOS 132.9100  42,700.00                   45,252,866.22                   FOOD SEASONING-BENNY STOCK FOOD PREPARATION CITIZENS 0.0597            
SOSAPLAST NIGERIA LTD MF0534438 RC147143 PLOT 1, BLK C, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9100  388,350.00                 45,641,216.22                   EVA COMPOUNDING MACHINE -  WHOLE PLANT FOR SHOCITIZENS 0.5430            
SOSAPLAST NIGERIA LTD MF0534436 RC147143 PLOT 1, BLK C, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9100  9,780.00                     45,650,996.22                   PVC TRANSPARENT CITIZENS 0.0137            
TONILLA NIG LTD MF0473528 RC236757 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9100  41,747.40                   45,692,743.62                   GENERATORS CITIZENS 0.0584            
WANDEL INTL NIG LTD MF0589568 RC113254 77/79 ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9100  31,110.00                   45,723,853.62                   CKD COMPONENTS FOR GENERATOR ASSEMBLY CITIZENS 0.0435            
EMEL ENT LTD MF0651721 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE ST, IDUMOTA,LAGOS STATE 132.9100  7,353.00                     45,731,206.62                   ASSORTED GLASSWARES DBL 0.0103            
POF NATURAL PRODUCTS NIG. LTD BA050/200421 RC31761 28 FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI MUSHIN, LAGOS 132.9100  1,500,000.00              47,231,206.62                   FROZEN FISH ECO 2.0975            
ALUMINIUM CITY NIGERIA LTD MF 0706650 280,232.00   1, ALHAJI ADEJUMO STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9100  403,888.00                 47,635,094.62                   ALUMINIUM COILS FBN 0.5648            
GMT NIGERIA LTD MF 0711865 333,700.00   14, GERARD ROAD IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9100  356,853.12                 47,991,947.74                   GROWING UP 1 2 3 MILK FBN 0.4990            

GMT NIGERIA LTD MF 0706629 333700 14, GERARD ROAD IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9100  415,922.00                 48,407,869.74                   INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER FBN 0.5816            
WEST AFRICAN MILK COY (NIG ) PLC MF0672267 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD,OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,IKEJA , L 132.9100  351,200.00                 48,759,069.74                   BUTTER MILK POWDER FBN 0.4911            
WEST AFRICAN MILK COY (NIG ) PLC MF0672266 11330 PLOT 7B ACME ROAD,OGBA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE,IKEJA , L 132.9100  35,120.00                   48,794,189.74                   16 MT BMP  ADDITIVE FOR MILK PRODUCTION FBN 0.0491            
DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0689468 RC 71242 1, A;FRED REWANE ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS    132.9100                      21,609.72 48,815,799.46                   IMPORTATION OF SPARE PARTS FOR SUGAR INDUSTRY FSB 0.0302            
DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0616846 RC 71242 1, A;FRED REWANE ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS    132.9100                      61,201.93 48,877,001.39                   IMPORTATION OF SPARE PARTS FOR BMA FSB 0.0856            
CORPORATE OIL & GAS MF0042873 231617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA V/I LAGOS 132.9100  98,792.40                   48,975,793.79                   CONTINENTAL GENERAL TYRES AS PER PROFORMA INV GUARANTY 0.1381            
INTERCITY COMMODITIES LTD MF0689855 73225 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA V/I LAGOS 132.9100  16,286.40                   48,992,080.19                   UHT MILK ROSE BRAND GUARANTY 0.0228            
KORMEN ASSOCIATES LTD MF0786553 103222 79 FALOLU ROAD, SURULERE LAGOS 132.9100  39,000.00                   49,031,080.19                   BLANK AUDIO TAPES GUARANTY 0.0545            
WATERCREST INVESTMENT LTD. MF 0652551 RC 409380 5, ADEPELE STR. OFF MEDICAL ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100  9,424.00                     49,040,504.19                   COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES - UPS 650VA, 120 GUARDIA 0.0132            

IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF0674626 RC 146218 11E OBAGUN AV. FATAI ATERE WAY LAGOS 132.9100  68,340.00                   49,108,844.19                   SODIUM SULPHATE ANHYDROUS (CHEMICAL FOR INDUSINDO 0.0956            
CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO.LTD MF 0651748 98374 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100  102,783.00                 49,211,627.19                   BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINE MBC 0.1437            
DANGIL HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED MF 0752417 67613 PLOT 1684, SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, LAGOS. 132.9100  21,951.10                   49,233,578.29                   CERAMIC FLOOR TILES MBC 0.0307            
EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0651735 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100  28,604.00                   49,262,182.29                   FLASH LIGHTS MBC 0.0400            
EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0685233 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100  13,844.00                   49,276,026.29                   HURRICANE LANTERNS MBC 0.0194            
EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0685236 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100  12,493.00                   49,288,519.29                   PORCELAIN TEA CUP SETS MBC 0.0175            
EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0651702 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100  13,668.00                   49,302,187.29                   DINNER PLATES MBC 0.0191            
EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0748477 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100  21,629.00                   49,323,816.29                   GLASSWARES MBC 0.0302            
HIGH PERFORMANCE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0518096 373752 PLOT 1682,SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, V.I, LAGOS. 132.9100  31,305.46                   49,355,121.75                   HEWLETT PACKARD COMPUTERS MBC 0.0438            
HIGH PERFORMANCE NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0518097 373752 PLOT 1682,SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET, V.I, LAGOS. 132.9100  25,079.01                   49,380,200.76                   HEWLETT PACKARD MONITORS MBC 0.0351            
DEPOLON NIGERIA LIMITED MF0505933 RC440610 37, APATA STREET, SHOMOLU, LAGOS 132.9100  33,714.52                   49,413,915.28                   PAYMENT FOR STAINLESS STEEL UTENSILS STB 0.0471            
GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF07118671 RC333700 22 GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9100  23,895.00                   49,437,810.28                   PAYMENT FOR SWEETENED CONDENSED MILK STB 0.0334            
INTERNATIONAL MERCHANTS LIMITED MF0603701 22,079.00     26, AYINDE GIWA STREET, SURULERE LAGOS 132.9100  41,020.47                   49,478,830.75                   INDUSTRIAL STABILIZERS UBA 0.0574            

WEST AFRICA MILK CO MF0672272 11330 PLOT2B, ACME RD, IKEJA IND. EST. IKEJA 132.9100  50,558.58                   49,529,389.33                   160MTS SKIMMED POWDER MILD UBN 0.0707            
CHANCHANGI AIRLINES (NIG) LTD AA1416537 237627 8 AHMADU BELLO WAY KADUNA, KADUNA STATE 132.9100  12,287.00                   49,541,676.33                   PAYMENT FOR OVERFLYING AND NAVIGATION CHARGESUTB 0.0172            
OMKAR RESOURCES LTD MF0559020 496334 15 MANDILAS HOUSING ESTATE BENIN SAPELE ROAD G.R. 132.9100  367,327.80                 49,909,004.13                   600 MTS FROZEN FISH (SARDINELLAS/ASSORTED) PACK UTB 0.5136            
KGM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0635832 118795 BLOCK A PLOT 6 ISOLO SCHEME II ISOLO,LAGOS 132.9100  22,000.00                   49,931,004.13                   20MTS OF CALCIUM CARBONATE IN PELLET WEMA 0.0308            
D&S TRADING COMPANY LTD MF0256895 21700 25 ASA AFARIOGUN ST STR, AJAO ESTATE APAKUN OSHO 132.9100  80,000.00                   50,011,004.13                   DAIRY KING INSTANT MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.1119            
DEEJAY INT'L LTD MF 0642350 114018 2 OBAIKORO STR IDUMOTA NO 2 OBANIKORO STR IDUMOT 132.9100  14,340.00                   50,025,344.13                   FROTED BULBS ZENITH 0.0201            
FOUANI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0696953 400780  311, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9100  57,980.00                   50,083,324.13                   ELECTONICS - TELEVISION SETS ZENITH 0.0811            
FOUANI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0643558 400780  311, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9100  98,335.00                   50,181,659.13                   REFRIGERATORS ZENITH 0.1375            
INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0601140 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100  26,201.50                   50,207,860.63                   AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY -  CORN GRINDING MILLS AZENITH 0.0366            
JUHEL NIG. LTD MF0639927 104648 1A CROWTHER CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 132.9100  11,880.00                   50,219,740.63                   ALUMINIUM FOIL - PHARMACEUTICAL  PACKING MATERIAZENITH 0.0166            
KGM INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD . MF 0637162 118795 CHESEBROUGH WAY , BLOCK A, PLOT 6 ISOLO. SCHEME II 132.9100  56,634.28                   50,276,374.91                   LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE ROTO MOULDING FOR PLZENITH 0.0792            
KRISHAN NIG. LTD MF 0642360 468413 2, TOWRY STREET, OFF CATHOLIC MISSION STREET LAGO 132.9100  34,583.67                   50,310,958.58                   AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY (PRIME MOVERS FOR CORNZENITH 0.0484            
OOMS-RA LTD MF 0650923 15915 NO 4 OJU OLOKUN STR., IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9100  44,590.76                   50,355,549.34                   BLANK AUDIO CASSETTE VARIOUS ZENITH 0.0624            
AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIGERIA LTD MF0489587 365260 1A COMMERCIAL ROAD, ELEGANZA PLAZA LEO BLOCK AP 132.9100  225,000.00                 50,580,549.34                   FROZEN FISH N.I.B 0.3146            
BHARAT VENTURES LTD MF0622656 RC491399 12, WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000  373,750.00                 50,954,299.34                   FROZEN FISH CHARTER 0.5226            

CHURCHGATE NIGERIA LTD MF0499286 RC10406 PLOT PC 30, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000  3,010,000.00              53,964,299.34                   WHITE REFINED SUGAR CHARTER 4.2086            
FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0575138 RC2288 2, AKILO STREET, OGBA, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000  223,000.00                 54,187,299.34                   100MT OF ALUMINIUM REMELT, T BARS CHARTER 0.3118            
LAVIGAR PROCESSING &PACKAGING LTD MF0622686 RC462041 75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000  455,379.00                 54,642,678.34                   FROZEN FISH CHARTER 0.6367            
MODUPEOLA A T ALABI (MRS) AA1413819 A0231449 80 ALLEN AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000  2,000.00                     54,644,678.34                   PTA CHARTER 0.0028            

MR JIYA EDWARD MUSA DANTAN AA1415593 F0014007 UNIVERSAL BASIC EDUCATION, WUSE ZONE 4, ABUJA 132.9000  2,000.00                     54,646,678.34                   PTA CHARTER 0.0028            
OGUNRANTI AYODEJI AA1413820 A0551280 33B OGUNDANA STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000  2,000.00                     54,648,678.34                   PTA CHARTER 0.0028            

BEDMATE NIG INT'L ENT. CO. LTD  MF 0673790  RC 454371  PLOT 22/23 BALOGUN STREET,OPP VOLVO OREGUN LAGO 132.9000  13,067.00                   54,661,745.34                   SAWING MACHINE,PLANERS,DRILLING MACHINE MAGNUM 0.0183            
CHI PHARMACEUTICALS LTD  MF 0601422  RC 300,051  PLOT 20 CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET AJAO ESTATE, 132.9000  70,413.02                   54,732,158.36                   VARIOUS SCHERING PRODUCTS(PHARMACEUTICAL PR MAGNUM 0.0985            

HENRY VESTER NIG. LTD.  MF 0471287  RC 73043  125 BORNO WAY EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.9000  2,258.87                     54,734,417.23                   RECYCLED NITRO THINNER WITH CHLORINATES MAGNUM 0.0032            
IRENE A FAKULUJO  AA 0530632  A 1025908  67 MARINA LAGOS 132.9000  2,000.00                     54,736,417.23                   PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOAWANCE MAGNUM 0.0028            
KENPAT INVESTMENT COY LTD  MF 0673201  RC 394780  2 HERBERT MACAULAY EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.9000  75,000.00                   54,811,417.23                   USED JAPANESE MOTORCYCLES MAGNUM 0.1049            
MAGNUM TRUST BANK PLC  AA 0530641  RC 161995  67 MARINA LAGOS 132.9000  1,379.92                     54,812,797.15                   SWIFT FEES MAGNUM 0.0019            
VENTI  LIMITED  MF 0588607  RC 314609  BLOCK F, LSDPC BUILDING 24 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VI 132.9000  38,106.93                   54,850,904.08                   35.4MT OF HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (ARTIFICIAL R MAGNUM 0.0533            
ACB INT'L BANK PLC AA1054224 RC453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000  2,053.59                     54,852,957.67                   SWIFTNET CONNECTIVITY FEES ACB 0.0029            

ACB INT'L BANK PLC AA1054225 RC453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000 219.12                        54,853,176.79                   SWIFTNET FINANCIAL SEVICE ACB 0.0003            
ACB INT'L BANK PLC AA1054226 RC453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000  155.30                        54,853,332.09                   SWIFTNET INTERFACE ACB 0.0002            
ACB INT'L BANK PLC AA1054227 RC453 106/108 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.9000  4,550.76                     54,857,882.85                   SWIFTNET MANAGEMENT FEES ACB 0.0064            
BARTHMANSION ENTERPRISES MF0410524 985903 1/3, CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000  12,400.00                   54,870,282.85                   ENGINEERING STEEL FILES ACCESS 0.0173            
BARTHMANSION ENTERPRISES MF0508883 985903 1/3, CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000  8,920.00                     54,879,202.85                   AUTO HEAD LIGHT GLASS ACCESS 0.0125            
BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF0685846 311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, ONNE, RIVERS STATE 132.9000  2,600,582.00              57,479,784.85                   35,143 METRIC TONNES OF ORDINARY PORTLAND CEME ACCESS 3.6362            



JUST FOOD LIMITED MF0685780 155007 3, BANK LANE, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LAGOS 132.9000  78,242.25                   57,558,027.10                   COMMELLE ICE-CREAM POWDER ACCESS 0.1094            
BLACK HORSE PLASTICS IND. LIMITED MF0671678 17737 6 IBASSA ROAD BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY LAGOS 132.9000  253,760.00                 57,811,787.10                   POLYPROPYLENE-BE170M0 208MT AFRI 0.3548            
CFAO(NIGERIA)PLC MF0711878 6508 OSHODI- APAPA EXPRESSWAY AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 132.9000  50,533.51                   57,862,320.61                   GLASTICORD IN ROLLS AFRI 0.0707            
EHKAY CORRUGATED CARTONS LTD MF0488736 459802 53 IGA IDUGANRAN STR OFF IDUMAGBO AV. LAGOS 132.9000  78,200.40                   57,940,521.01                   LIQUID PARAFFIN AFRI 0.1093            
EHKAY CORRUGATED CARTONS LTD MF0741455 459802 53 IGA IDUGANRAN STR OFF IDUMAGBO AV. LAGOS 132.9000  73,745.00                   58,014,266.01                   SNOW WHITE PETROLEUM JELLY AFRI 0.1031            
NIGERIA BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0711887 902 NBC HOUSE OYINGBO EBUTE META LAGOS 132.9000  151,086.54                 58,165,352.55                   TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGING MATERIALS AFRI 0.2113            
NIGERIA DISTILLERIES LIMITED MF0604850 2461 KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY SANGO OTA OGUN 132.9000  10,488.00                   58,175,840.55                   PRINTED ROPP CAPS(31.5 X 24MM) AFRI 0.0147            
OANDO PLC MF0459426 6474 STALLION HOUSE 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STR V/I LAGOS 132.9000  6,421,215.90              64,597,056.45                   14000MT+1-5% GASOLINE AFRI 8.9783            
STRIDES ARCOLAB MF0169593 469390 28 AJASA STREET. ONIKAN LAGOS 132.9000  90,373.30                   64,687,429.75                   LIFE SAVING PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS ALLSTATE 0.1264            
VENTI LTD MF0662612 295934 47 ENU OWA STREET. IDUMOTA. LAGOS 132.9000  70,000.00                   64,757,429.75                   OCI SILICON -RTV AND OCI -934H ADHESIVE ALLSTATE 0.0979            
CHOICE FURNISHING & FINISHING MF0547655 RC270138 3A ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000  72,303.97                   64,829,733.72                   STONE PRODUCTS POLISHED, TIGER RUST, PORRINO PINASSURANC 0.1011            
CHRIST EMBASSY AA1380551 RC7013 51-53, OREGUN ROAD, OREGUN, IKEJA 132.9000  33,000.00                   64,862,733.72                   PROVISION OF SATELLITE SERVICES ASSURANC 0.0461            
DANEL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0422145 RC276124 1, MORRISON CRSCENT, OFF OREGUN ROAD, OREGUN, 132.9000  70,225.50                   64,932,959.22                   70, 800KG TAMCRYL 15 & 53 100KG TAMCRYL 60 ASSURANC 0.0982            
DANEL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0547652 RC276124 1, MORRISON CRESCENT, OFF OREGUN ROAD, OREGUN, 132.9000  71,850.00                   65,004,809.22                   CELLULOSE DERIVATIVES (ADEROL) ASSURANC 0.1005            
DEEKAY & SONS NIG. LTD MF0650145 RC9641 239C, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000  10,575.50                   65,015,384.72                   LASER DISC, RADIO CASSETTE, RECORDER, LUGGAGE AASSURANC 0.0148            
DEEKAY & SONS NIG. LTD MF0492641 RC9641 239C, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000  34,825.00                   65,050,209.72                   OVEN ASSURANC 0.0487            
DEEKAY & SONS NIG. LTD MF0650222 RC9641 239C, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000  16,070.00                   65,066,279.72                   ELECTRIC COOKING PLATES ASSURANC 0.0225            
DEEKAY & SONS NIG. LTD MF0492643 RC9641 239C, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000  17,887.00                   65,084,166.72                   CAR MATS ASSURANC 0.0250            
EBIMATEXX INDUSTRIES LTD MF0492763 RC135230 2, ADEBAYO OGUNROMBI CLOSE, OGUDU, G.R.A 132.9000  137,600.00                 65,221,766.72                   FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES ASSURANC 0.1924            
IMAGE CHANNELS LIMITED MF0728470 RC91399 2, ASESI LANE, 3RD FLOOR, OFF ADENIJI ADELE ROAD, 132.9000  24,636.41                   65,246,403.13                   HURRICANE LANTERNS ASSURANC 0.0344            
KONAC INDUSTRIES LTD MF0639741 RC83249 53, WESTERN AVENUE, SURULERE, LAGOS    132.9000                      38,122.00 65,284,525.13                   VARIOUS SIZES OF PLASTER BOARDS ASSURAN 0.0533            
OLYMPIC ENTERPRISES NIG. LTD MF0547277 RC57706 4, DABARA STREET, 2ND FLOOR, OLOWOGBOWO, LAGOS 132.9000  234,525.00                 65,519,050.13                   HDPE FILM GRADE ARTIFICIAL RESINS ASSURAN 0.3279            

PASTEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0573404 RC334132 PLOT 44, OREGUN ROAD, ALAUSA, IKEJA 132.9000  38,960.00                   65,558,010.13                   BINDER FOR CEMENT/ MORTAR & CELLULOSE DERIVATEASSURANC 0.0545            
RANBAXY NIGERIA LIMITED MF0547747 RC95102 24 ABIMBOLA STREET, ILASAMAJA, ISOLO 132.9000  80,688.03                   65,638,698.16                   PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIONS ASSURANC 0.1128            
TECHNOLOGY DISTRIBUTIONS LTD MF0475868 RC351814 13A IDOWU MARTINS STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9000  452,281.06                 66,090,979.22                   COMPONENTS FOR MANUFACTURE OF DESKTOPS & PRI ASSURANC 0.6324            
WAS LAME INT'L AGENCIES NIG. LTD MF0492604 RC91399 2, ASESI LANE, 3RD FLOOR, OFF ADENIJI ADELE ROAD, ISA 132.9000  6,030.00                     66,097,009.22                   NEW BICYCLE  PARTS ASSURANC 0.0084            
Adler Products Ltd MF 0559212 RC 35557 32,Oduyemi Street,Ikeja,Lagos 132.9000  10,300.00                   66,107,309.22                   Liver Extract Concentrate Capital 0.0144            
Interworld Products MF 0624632 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122-132,Apapa Oshodi Expressw 132.9000  19,238.03                   66,126,547.25                   Binatone  16" Desk Fan (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0269            
Interworld Products MF 0562250 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122-132,Apapa Oshodi Expressw 132.9000  19,438.31                   66,145,985.56                   Binatone Microwave Oven (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0272            
Interworld Products MF 0362657 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122-132,Apapa Oshodi Expressw 132.9000  14,708.87                   66,160,694.43                   Binatone Pressure Cooker (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0206            
Interworld Products MF 0497566 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122-132,Apapa Oshodi Expressw 132.9000  16,849.12                   66,177,543.55                   Binatone Juice Extractor (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0236            
Interworld Products MF 0362655 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122-132,Apapa Oshodi Expressw 132.9000  19,881.58                   66,197,425.13                   Binatone Blender With Grinder (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0278            
Interworld Products MF 0624603 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122-132,Apapa Oshodi Expressw 132.9000  31,074.99                   66,228,500.12                   Binatone Super Active Rotating Antenna Capital 0.0434            
Interworld Products MF 0624620 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122-132,Apapa Oshodi Expressw 132.9000  28,325.73                   66,256,825.85                   Binatone Dry Iron (Goods Are New ) Capital 0.0396            
Tolulope Oladipo Dare AA 1086071 C 434834 54,Adeniran Ogunsanya Street,Surulere,Lagos    132.9000                        2,000.00 66,258,825.85                   Personal Travel Allowance Capital 0.0028            
CHICENT INDUSTRIES NIG LTD MF0710896 RC43417 ZONE 10, 95-98 UNITED LINE, NKWO, NNEWI ANAMBRA STA 132.9000  165,000.00                 66,423,825.85                   FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES CITIZENS 0.2307            
E.EMENIKE & BROS NIG LTD MF0710894 RC233696 ZONE 7, 201/202 MAIN MARKET, NKWO, NNEWI ANAMBRA S 132.9000  200,000.00                 66,623,825.85                   FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES CITIZENS 0.2796            
GUVIRA NIG LTD MF0106964 RC17468 1089A, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000  51,924.00                   66,675,749.85                   SKC VIDEO CASSETTES TAPE CITIZENS 0.0726            
LINDA CHRIS INTL SERVICES LTD MF0710897 RC478557 5, GODWIN CHRIS ROAD, UMUDIM, NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000  100,000.00                 66,775,749.85                   FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES CITIZENS 0.1398            
FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC EDE AA 1095869 CAP 719 FED POLYTECHNIC COOP INV. AND CREDIT SOC. 132.9000  1,510.00                     66,777,259.85                   SUBSCRIPTION COOP 0.0021            
SAMUEL SEYI OLUFUNKE AA1095494 A 1850615 13 OWODUNNI STREET ALAPERE KETU LAGOS 132.9000  4,675.00                     66,781,934.85                   SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0065            
TUNS FARMS NIG.LTD MF 0058044 RC 242709 KM 9 NEW IKIRUN ROAD OSOGBO 132.9000  1,099,200.00              67,881,134.85                   IND. MACHINERY (AGRIC TRACTORS) COOP 1.5369            
AFRICAN TEXTILE MANUFACTURERS MF 0502722 RC32300 SUHAIL AKAR LANE, CHALLAWA ESTATE, KANO, KANO ST 132.9000  301,644.00                 68,182,778.85                   100% COTTON GREY FABRIC DBL 0.4218            
EUGBROS NIGERIA LIMITED MF- 0701121 RC105912 15/17, ARAROMI OKE-ODE STREET, ORILE, IGANMU, LAGO 132.9000  17,235.00                   68,200,013.85                   VARIOUS TV ANTENNAES DBL 0.0241            

HAANSBRO NIG LTD MF0702533 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS S 132.9000  271,306.00                 68,471,319.85                   HIGH & LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FILM, POLYETHYLDBL 0.3793            
INNOTEX INT'L LTD MF0281293 RC162962 A4 JUNCTION ROAD KADUNA , KADUNA STATE 132.9000  13,340.44                   68,484,660.29                   VARIOUS HAND TOOLS - SPANNER, SCREW DRIVERS ET DBL 0.0187            

SALENAB NIG. LTD. MF-0303845 RC-57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000  5,509.65                     68,490,169.94                   MEDICAL EQUIPMENTS - VACUTAINERS TUBE & REAGENDBL 0.0077            
SALENAB NIG. LTD. MF-0649643 RC-57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000  25,800.00                   68,515,969.94                   QBC TUBES AND SPARE PARTS - DBL 0.0361            
SALENAB NIG. LTD. MF-0303844 RC-57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000  26,974.00                   68,542,943.94                   BIOMERIUX MEDICAL EQUIPMENT AND REAGENTS - MEDDBL 0.0377            
SALENAB NIG. LTD. MF-0551731 RC-57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000  86,380.00                   68,629,323.94                   2X40' CONTAINER OF 2ML SYRINGES W/NEEDLES (DISCADBL 0.1208            
SALENAB NIG. LTD. MF-0551729 RC-57816 25, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000  56,150.00                   68,685,473.94                   1X40' CONTAINER OF MEDICAL ITEMS (MICROLANCE STE DBL 0.0785            
SAMEER ENT NIG. LTD. MF0650266 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS S 132.9000  47,048.00                   68,732,521.94                   COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.0658            
SAMEER ENT NIG. LTD. MF0703159 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS S 132.9000  72,867.00                   68,805,388.94                   POLY PROPYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.1019            
SOSOLISO LIMITED AA0980976 RC 253680 5 HENRY ADEFOPE STREET OFF OPEBI, IKEJA LAGOS STA 132.9000  36,506.00                   68,841,894.94                   AIRCRAFT LEASE PAYMENT  DBL 0.0510            

TERMEX LIMITED MF-0695280 RC-326017 47, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS STATE 132.9000  30,208.00                   68,872,102.94                   COMPUTER SPEAKERS AND HEAD PHONES - COMPUTERDBL 0.0422            
TERMEX LIMITED MF- 0701324 RC-326017 47, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS STATE 132.9000  40,775.00                   68,912,877.94                   COMPUTER PARTS - LINEA ATX CASINGS (2KGS EACH) DBL 0.0570            

JOSEPH A.A. OWONIYI AA1114739 A0759804 54 SURULERE STREET, DOPEMU, AGEGE, LAGOS 132.9000  7,480.00                     68,920,357.94                   SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0105            
WHITEHALL MULTINATIONAL LIMITED BA050/200421 RC381376 71A MARINE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000  22,052.00                   68,942,409.94                   ELECTRICAL FUSES & SOCKETS ECO 0.0308            
BHOJSONS & CO (NIGERIA) PLC. MF 0486842 RC- 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000  35,545.68                   68,977,955.62                   HDPE ROPES STRAND "Z" TWIST EIB 0.0497            
BHOJSONS & CO (NIGERIA) PLC. MF 0488090 RC- 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000  53,780.35                   69,031,735.97                   INDIAN INCENSE EIB 0.0752            
IMPROJECT LIMITED MF 0494339 RC 357794 354 MURTALA MOHAMMED WAY,YABA,LAGOS 132.9000  13,242.88                   69,044,978.85                   CERAMIC TILES (FLOOR) EIB 0.0185            
IMPROJECT LIMITED MF 0617683 RC 357794 354 MURTALA MOHAMMED WAY,YABA,LAGOS 132.9000  15,798.90                   69,060,777.75                   WHITE CEMENT IN BAGS EIB 0.0221            
SUNFLAG STEEL NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0189634 RC 350431 PLOTS 37/39 IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ,IGANMU , SURU 132.9000  20,595.00                   69,081,372.75                   INDOOR BREAKER-MACHINERY & PARTS FOR STEEL RO EIB 0.0288            
PROMADAZ INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0660436 234367 NO. 1, ST PATRICK ROAD, ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET 132.9000  79,668.10                   69,161,040.85                   DISTRIBUTION BOARDS, CHANGE OVER SWITCHES, AND EQUITY 0.1114            
SESSY ADE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0661795 81230 3, ASHOGBON STREET, IDUMOTA, LAGOS, NIGERIA 132.9000  19,869.87                   69,180,910.72                   671 CARTONS OF TRANE BRAND LUBRICANTS EQUITY 0.0278            
TRINITY INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0548951 121249 NO. 2, COURT ROAD/MIDDLR ROAD, SABON GARI, KANO 132.9000  198,000.00                 69,378,910.72                   USED MOTOR CYCLES. EQUITY 0.2768            
ADMIRAL OVERSEAS (NIG.)LTD. MF0276894 369010 102/104 ELEJIJI ROAD,TRANS-AMADI,PORT HARCOURT 132.9000  426,738.40                 69,805,649.12                   250MT OF MACKEREL FROZEN FISH FBN 0.5967            
GALVANIZING INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0522422 2858 PLOT78,OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000  126,000.00                 69,931,649.12                   150MT COLD ROLLED STEEL SHEET FBN 0.1762            
GMT NIGERIA LTD MF 0654069 333,700 14, GERARD ROAD IKOYI, LAGOS    132.9000                      55,913.00 69,987,562.12                   BATABAK REEL FOR MILK CONTAINER FBN 0.0782            
KEWALRAM NIG LTD MF0273624 1433 8A KARIMU KOTUN STREET . VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000  264,357.34                 70,251,919.46                   UNITS OF MITSUBISHI VEHICLES FBN 0.3696            
NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING CO. LTD MF0706954 3584 45, ERIC MOORE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 132.9000  1,242.63                     70,253,162.09                   OIL SEAL, DEEP GROOVE , MINI COMPENSATOR SPRING FBN 0.0017            
TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF0522179 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9000  932,510.14                 71,185,672.23                   465 MT ALUMINIUM BILLETS FBN 1.3039            
SAMBO ISAAC LABAN AA 1421243 A 2428157 24/26 MACARTHY STREET, ONIKAN, LAGOS    132.9000                           500.00 71,186,172.23                   SEMINAR FEE FBNMB 0.0007            
OLAWOYIN, ADEKEMI OLUTOYIN AA1303877 C675200 37, MARINA LAGOS 132.9000  9,000.00                     71,195,172.23                   PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FIB 0.0126            
ADEDURO SIMEON ADEWALE AA 1054223 A 2499723 23B, KARIMU KOTUN STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.9000  2,000.00                     71,197,172.23                   PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0028            
ENECHIONYIA NDUBUIS AA 0952049 A 1339179 2A, PRINCESS BOLA JEGEDE CLOSE, AJAO ESTATE, 132.9000  2,000.00                     71,199,172.23                   PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0028            
FSB INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC / TRANSTELAA 0952048 RC 128600 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000  30,600.00                   71,229,772.23                   PAYMENT FOR AIRTIME SERVICE CHARGES FOR NOVEM FSB 0.0428            
JUBAILI AGROTECH LTD MF 0047923 RC 437452 KM 10, GUNDUWAWA DISTRICT, HADEJIA ROAD, KANO 132.9000  93,700.00                   71,323,472.23                   IMPORTATION OF AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS FSB 0.1310            
KEWALRAM NIG LTD MF 0273622 RC 1433 8A, KARIMU KOTUN STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.9000  315,957.93                 71,639,430.16                   IMPORTATION OF 29 UNITS MITSUBISHI VEHICLES FSB 0.4418            
MANGGA MUHAMMODU I. / ORAL ROBERTS UAA 1267200 A 1449898 8, CALABAR ROAD, OLD G.R.A., MAIDUGURI, BORNO SATAT 132.9000  25,420.00                   71,664,850.16                   PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES IN FAVOUR OF AMSA ULUDI FSB 0.0355            
OLUSOLA OLADOKE AA 0952007 A 1094503 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000  2,000.00                     71,666,850.16                   PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FSB 0.0028            

AIR FRANCE AA1092451 N/A 999F IDEJO/DANMOLE STREET. V/I LAGOS 132.9000  1,535,454.36              73,202,304.52                   TICKET SALES FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 16-30TH 200GUARANTY 2.1469            
INNOSON NIG LTD MF0499446 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD, NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000  435,420.00                 73,637,724.52                   MOTORCYCLES COMPONENTS, SPARE PARTS, TYRES A GUARANT 0.6088            
INNOSON NIG LTD MF0499447 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD, NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000  540,000.00                 74,177,724.52                   MOTORCYCLES COMPONENTS(CKD CONDITION) GUARANTY 0.7550            
JNEW CIRCULATED ENTERPRISES LTD MF0686583 389034 NO 6, NWOSU STREET, NDIAKWU-ANOZIE, URUAGU NNEWI 132.9000  200,000.00                 74,377,724.52                   ASSORTED FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES GUARANT 0.2796            
MASTER GUARD ENERGY SYSTEMS NIGERIAMF0686877 505885 88 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000  10,892.57                   74,388,617.09                   VARIOUS TELECOM INSTALLATION EQUIPMENTS GUARANTY 0.0152            
MASTER GUARD ENERGY SYSTEMS NIGERIAMF0686874 505885 88 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000  318,366.32                 74,706,983.41                   TYPE 630 STATIC CONVERTER (NEW) GUARANTY 0.4451            



MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0689955 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000  18,216.00                   74,725,199.41                   BLEACHING EARTH NB 14000 FF GUARANTY 0.0255            
ORAZULIKE TRADING COMPANY LIMITED MF0499153 7382 PLOT 204 RUMUOGBA ESTATE, PORT HARCOURT RIVERS S 132.9000  85,000.00                   74,810,199.41                   MILD STEEL ANGLES (565 TONS) GUARANTY 0.1188            
SAMZEK HOLDINGS LIMITED MF0042330 148,651.00   NO 2, OLUJIMI STREET, WARRI DELTA STATE 132.9000  563,224.75                 75,373,424.16                   NEW VARIOUS SIZES OF LINE PIPES CARBON STEEL GUARANT 0.7875            
TODSEN ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0689774 70,215.00     ZONE D, BLOCK 5, SHOP 45/46 ASPAMDA TRADE FAIR COM 132.9000  45,000.00                   75,418,424.16                   ACCUMULATOR & MOTORCYLE COMPONENT PARTS GUARANT 0.0629            

KOGERIAN CO. LTD MF 0788331 RC 460012 KM 19, AGEGE MOTOR ROAD IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000  80,000.00                   75,498,424.16                   PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSING PUMP GUARDIAN 0.1119            
OSCAR HUC VENTURES MF 0540983 RC 090424 1, SALAKO STREET ALUMINIUM VILLAGE, DOPEMU, AGEG 132.9000  4,970.00                     75,503,394.16                   CERAMIC TILES, WATER DISPENSER, REFRIGERATOR, T GUARDIA 0.0069            

PADSON INDUSTRIES LTD MF0185349 RC 72167 3 MURTALA MOHAMMED ROAD ILORIN 132.9000  768,000.00                 76,271,394.16                   CKD MOTORCYCLE HABIB 1.0738            
NIGERIA PIPES LIMITED MF0107199 14318 PLOT 30/31A SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, PHASE 1, KAN 132.9000  106,312.50                 76,377,706.66                   87.50 METRIC TONNES POLYVINYL CHLORIDE FOR UPVC IBTC 0.1486            
SIGMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0674743 RC 279187 20 JOHNSON STREET ILUPEJU IND ESTATE LAGOS 132.9000  4,250.00                     76,381,956.66                   BROMAZEPAM (PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIAL INDO 0.0059            
WASLAME INT'L AGENCY LTD MF0183680 RC 91399 24 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000  7,936.73                     76,389,893.39                   BICYCLE PARTS IN CKD CONDITION INDO 0.0111            
BOLMUS INTERNATIONAL LTD. MF0428091 78518 142A, OLABODE GEORGE ST. VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000  101,300.00                 76,491,193.39                   KONICA BRAND PRODUCT COLOR PAPER INTERCITY 0.1416            

ELBE PHARMA NIG. LTD. MF0571430 202889 1, MURTALA MOHAMMED INT'L AIRPORT RD.,AJAO ESTATE 132.9000  32,000.00                   76,523,193.39                   PARAVINKS EXTRA TABLETS (PARACETAMOL 500MG+CAINTERCON 0.0447            
HONEYWELL OIL & GAS LTD MF0648838 278993 4,ADELEKE ADEDOYIN STR.,V.I.,LAGOS 132.9000  5,871,972.91              82,395,166.30                   14200.66MT OF GAS OIL (AGO) INTERCON 8.2103            
INTERCONTINENTAL BANK PLC AA1046953 125352 999C DANMOLE STR.,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000  18,882.46                   82,414,048.76                   PAYMENT FOR MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMIUM INTERCON 0.0264            
INTERCONTINENTAL BANK PLC AA1046956 125352 999C DANMOLE STR.,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000  100,000.00                 82,514,048.76                   PAYMENT FOR COMPTER SOFTWARE FOR MASTECARD INTERCON 0.1398            
ROBINSON VENTURES LTD. MF0785402 113640 39,LADIPO STR.,MUSHIN,LAGOS. 132.9000  27,022.50                   82,541,071.26                   6000KG OF BLUMER 1930 (POLYAMIDE RESIN) INTERCON 0.0378            
HEALTH PRODUCTS AND FARMS LTD AA 1115476 77320 PLOTC72 AMUWO ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LAGOS 132.9000  15,996.00                   82,557,067.26                   INTEREST PAYMENT MBC 0.0224            
LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0752203 189,434 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORA ISLAND,LAGOS    132.9000                    227,800.00 82,784,867.26                   COPOLYMER INJECTION RESINS MBC 0.3185            
LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0651002 189434 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000  99,076.22                   82,883,943.48                   INJECTION MACHINE STABILISER SPARE PARTS MBC 0.1385            
NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0651759 213712 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000  305,250.00                 83,189,193.48                   HOMOPOLYMER EXTRUSION RESIN MBC 0.4268            
NUTRIFOODS LIMITED MF 0651761 213712 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000  161,000.00                 83,350,193.48                   HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE RESINS MBC 0.2251            
TRIACTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0712444 108553 139, MURTALA MUHAMMED WAY,KANO 132.9000  33,349.76                   83,383,543.24                   DONALSON FILTERS MBC 0.0466            
Jupiter Concerns Limited MF0622651 RC372837 Apapa-Oshodi Expressway, Beside Honda Place, Ijesha-Tedo 132.9000  75,000.00                   83,458,543.24                   Frozen Fish - Croaker/Assorted (Packed in Export Cartons) NAMBL 0.1049            
Lavigar Processing & Pkg Ltd MF0566912 RC462041 35, Oregun Road, Ikeja, Lagos 132.9000  70,720.00                   83,529,263.24                   Polypropylene Homopolymer Extrusion 1102K NAMBL 0.0989            
OBASANJO FARMS NIG. LTD M0287835 RC 11833 AGBELOBA HOUSE QUARRY ROAD ABEOKUTA OGUN STAT 132.9000  83,253.14                   83,612,516.38                   LIVESTOCK FARM EQUIPMENT NATIONAL 0.1164            
PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTD MF0612288 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000 14,957.48                   83,627,473.86                   KEROSENE STOVES NBM 0.0209            
PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTD MF0612279 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000  47,850.50                   83,675,324.36                   HURRICANE LANTERNS NBM 0.0669            
PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTD MF0612267 43,896.00     6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000  49,939.22                   83,725,263.58                   VACUUM FLASKS / GLASS REFILS NBM 0.0698            
CROSS RIVER STATE GOVERNMENT. MF0581304 N/A GOVERNMENT HOUSE, CALABAR,CROSS RIVER STATE. 132.9000  3,774.21                     83,729,037.79                   DETACHABLE MONOCABLE GONDOLA TYPE 8-MGD ON FOMEGA 0.0053            

JMG LTD MF0406633 RC327468 PLOT 1393 TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9000  346.88                        83,729,384.67                   24 NEW MASSEY FERGUSON DIESEL GENERATING SET OMEGA 0.0005            
JETOS MANUFACTURING COMPANY MF0544752 RC473901 NO 8,ITAPEJU STREET,APAPA,LAGOS 132.9000  18,218.00                   83,747,602.67                   FAN AND FAN PARTS PRUDENT 0.0255            

UDEME MICHEAL EKONG AA1387407 A0699221 21A ALH TOKAN STREET,ALAKA ESTATE,SURULERE,LAGO 132.9000  1,309.28                     83,748,911.95                   SCHOOL FEES PRUDENT 0.0018            
CENTURY POLYESTER PLC MF 0546967 83211 PLT 64, IKORODU IND. ESTATE, IKORODU 132.9000  100,000.00                 83,848,911.95                   POLYESTER CHIPS WITH POLYETHYLENE REGENT 0.1398            
SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546370 123,039.00   D114 EKO COURT,KOFO ABAYOMI ST. V/ISLAND 132.9000  99,090.00                   83,948,001.95                   RAW MAT.ARTIFICIAL RESIN REGENT 0.1385            

SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546374 123039 D114 EKO COURT,KOFO ABAYOMI ST. V/ISLAND 132.9000  178,152.00                 84,126,153.95                   RAW MAT.ARTIFICIAL RESIN LLDPE FILM GRADE REGENT 0.2491            
SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546293 123,039.00   D114 EKO COURT,KOFO ABAYOMI ST. V/ISLAND 132.9000  180,850.00                 84,307,003.95                   RAW MAT.ARTIFICIAL RESIN PVC GRADE REGENT 0.2529            

ONYIA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0769555 RC129741 1 HAMID WILLIAMS WAY, OKOTA, LAGOS 132.9000  15,730.00                   84,322,733.95                   PAYMENT FOR INDUSTRIAL SAFETY PRODUCTS INCLUDISTB 0.0220            
KALILA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0525168 85809 PLOT 1088 KOLDA LINK STREET OFF ADETOKUNBO ADEMO 132.9000  375,000.00                 84,697,733.95                   SCRATCH CARDS UBA 0.5243            
SATURN FROZEN FOOD LIMITED MF0623538 462310 71A, ORDINANCE ROAD,TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOU 132.9000  150,000.00                 84,847,733.95                   FROZEN FISH UBA 0.2097            
SOCIETE DE COMPOUNDAGE (NIGERIA)LIMITMF0090100 360377 16/18 YOUNG SHALL GROW ROAD, SATELLITE TOWN, LAGO 132.9000  36,800.00                   84,884,533.95                   PE BLACK POLYETHYLENE GRANNULES (INDUSTRIAL RAUBA 0.0515            
UNIQUE PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF0664088 75681 11, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.9000  39,000.00                   84,923,533.95                   DISPOSABLE SYRINGES UBA 0.0545            
AFCOTT NIG PLC MF0606859 75289 PLOT 122-132 OSHODI APAPA EXPRESSWAY ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000 76,080.00                   84,999,613.95                   CHLORPYRIPHOS 50 PCT UBN 0.1064            
CHELLARAMS PLC MF0760519 639 2 GORIOLA STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9000  40,693.50                   85,040,307.45                   ASSORTED NAKAMICHI AUDIO MUSICAL EQUIPMENT UBN 0.0569            
FEMINA HYGIENICAL PTOD NIG LTD MF0606115 11160 9E ISOLO IND AREA OFF LADIPO ST.PAPA AJAO MUSHIN LA 132.9000  8,355.97                     85,048,663.42                   COMPONUD FOUGERE L101179-ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANUBN 0.0117            
JOF NIG LTD MF0732864 217,096.00   16/18 OYEFESO STREET OBANIKORO LAGOS 132.9000  170,722.44                 85,219,385.86                   2000 UNITS ROLL WRAP MACHINE UBN 0.2387            

TRIUMPH NIG LTD MF0605089 6469 26 DANTATA ROAD BOMPAI KANO 132.9000  72,500.00                   85,291,885.86                   260M/T WHITE TOP BOARD -FULLY BLENDED UBN 0.1014            
UNIQUE PHARM LTD MF0664076 75,681.00     11 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI MUSHIN 132.9000  267,400.00                 85,559,285.86                   280MTN PETROLEUM JELLY BP/USP SNOW -WHITE, THO UBN 0.3739            

INNOSON NIGERIA LTD MF0500556 96761 20 NEW MARKET ROAD NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000  725,700.00                 86,284,985.86                   MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS, TYRES, AND TUBES UTB 1.0147            
UNIVERSAL TRUST BANK PLC AA1057479 64591 4/6 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000  1,966.86                     86,286,952.72                   SWIFT PAYMENT UTB 0.0028            
CORMART (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0646691 34618 20, CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN OSHODI LAG 132.9000  30,880.00                   86,317,832.72                   16,000KGS OF STABILIZER LANKROMARK LC 68 WEMA 0.0432            
ABB ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS LIMITED .  MF 0639195 260897 PLOT C BLOCK 1 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000  1,134.51                     86,318,967.23                   ELECTRICAL SPARE PARTS FOR CIRCUIT BREAKER ZENITH 0.0016            
ABB ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS LIMITED .  MF 0749686 260897 PLOT C BLOCK 1 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000  2,544.75                     86,321,511.98                   ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES-SWITH,FUSE,SOCKETS,PLUZENITH 0.0036            
ANEMATICS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0794130 156493 40A TOWN PLANNING WAY,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.9000  20,040.00                   86,341,551.98                   INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL - BINDER FOR CEMENT ZENITH 0.0280            
BIO-ORGANICS NUTRIENT SYSTEM LTD MF0598612 92096 PLOT 893, ISHERI ROAD, OJODU LAGOS 132.9000  91,000.00                   86,432,551.98                   RAW MATERIAL-MINERALS FOR BOURNVITA FORTIFICATZENITH 0.1272            
CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF 0579435 4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGBI IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000  150.07                        86,432,702.05                   EQUIPMENT FOR FOOD INDUSTRY (DISSOLVING LINE BLSZENITH 0.0002            
CARING CHEMISTRY LTD MF 0764483 310144 39, ODUDUWA CRESCENT, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000  150.98                        86,432,853.03                   SCREW TOP JARS AND SCREW TYPE LIDS (SHORT FALL)ZENITH 0.0002            
CNEICO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0695089 5456 PLOT 8 BLOCK E, AMUWO-ODOFIN INDUSTRIAL. LAYOUT M 132.9000  14,678.00                   86,447,531.03                   MACHINE TOOLS - 1 PC UNIVERSAL LATHE COMPLETE  WZENITH 0.0205            
DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED  MF 0616840 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000  1,736.28                     86,449,267.31                   INDUSTRIAL SPARE PARTS - VALVES FOR SUGAR INDUSZENITH 0.0024            
DANGOTE NIG. LIMITED, MF 0616841 71242 3, OSBORNE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000  2,468.42                     86,451,735.73                   INDUSTRY PIPE AND FITTINGS FOR SUGAR INDUSTRY ZENITH 0.0035            
EASE HON INTERNATIONAL LTD  MF 0598645 431184  87, IJU ROAD, AGEGE, LAGOS 132.9000  145,730.25                 86,597,465.98                   INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL -PVC RESIN (OFF GRADE ZENITH 0.2038            
GENERAL B. M. LIMITED. MF0751137 15556 12/14 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA- LAGOS 132.9000  1,033.67                     86,598,499.65                   INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL (SHORT FALL ZENITH 0.0014            
GOLDEN TRIUMPH NIG. LTD MF0477334 488934 47/57 MARTINS STREET 10TH FLOOR GREAT NIG. HOUSE LA 132.9000  128,040.00                 86,726,539.65                   CANDLES ZENITH 0.1790            
JMS NIGERIA LTD. MF 0764759 367,615.00   239 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000  32,810.08                   86,759,349.73                   AGRICULTURAL .SPRAY PUMPS AND HOSEPIPES ZENITH 0.0459            
LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD MF 0696982 410954 PLOT 64A AMUWO ODOFIN COMMERCIAL SCHEME LAGOS 132.9000  12,304.00                   86,771,653.73                   WHITE CEMENT ZENITH 0.0172            
NIGERIAN BALL-POINT PEN INDUSTRIES PLCMF 0696359 10744 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE LAGO 132.9000  101,158.20                 86,872,811.93                   INDUSTRIAL  RAW MATERIALS, POLYSTERENE CRISTAL ZENITH 0.1414            
O. M. SIMONS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0705847 124825 9, ALHAJI TOKUNBO ALLI, STR. OFF TOYIN STREET, IKEJA,    132.9000                      20,000.00 86,892,811.93                   MYCOTOXIN BINDER - MYCOFIX  SELECT  3.0 ZENITH 0.0280            
PERPETUAL INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0318119 470083 8, ITAPEJU STREET APAPA LAGOS 132.9000  59,394.00                   86,952,205.93                   ELECTRIC MOTOR/REGULATORS FOR FAN ZENITH 0.0830            
POLMERC  VENTURES  LIMITED . MF 0643035 216448 6 HERBERT MERCAULEY STREET EBUTE-METTA (EAST),LA 132.9000  434,646.15                 87,386,852.08                   MOTORCYCLE CKD ZENITH 0.6077            
RANONA LTD. MF 0749785 256515 7A CREEK RD,  APAPA, LAGOS. 132.9000  45,600.00                   87,432,452.08                   BLUE BOAT INSTANT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER ZENITH 0.0638            
RODA COMMERCIAL VENTURES LTD. MF0751439 289102 34A, WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000  5,392.11                     87,437,844.19                   RED VINEGAR, BREAD POWDER ETC ZENITH 0.0075            
ROTIC WINNERS LTD MF 0637776 244,015.00   21B ISSA WILLIAMS STREET LAGOS , LAGOS STATE 132.9000  29,211.00                   87,467,055.19                   SPARE PART FOR BUILDING MATERIALS - BOLT & NUT ZENITH 0.0408            

TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF 0824804 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS 132.9000  519.91                        87,467,575.10                   CONSUMABLES FOR INDUSTRIAL USE - POWDER PAINT ZENITH 0.0007            
TUYIL PHARM IND. LTD MF 0600366 273295 127 GAMBARI ROAD, ILORIN KWARA STATE 132.9000  37,000.00                   87,504,575.10                   PHARMACEUTICAL PACKING MATERIAL- RIGID PVC BLISZENITH 0.0517            
VEEKAY INVESTMENT LTD. MF 0191461 51171 23 OBUN EKO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9000  17,213.11                   87,521,788.21                   MATHEMATICAL SETS ZENITH 0.0241            
EMIRATES AA1282265 AIRLINE PC 30, AFRIBANK STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000  3,965,369.77              91,487,157.98                   REMITTANCE OF AIR TICKETS - JUNE & JULY 2004 N.I.B 5.5445            
NYCIL LIMITED MF0711680 27148 24 TALABI STREET OFF ADENIYI JONES AV IKEJA 132.8900  61,160.00                   91,548,317.98                   PENTAERYTHRITOL-MONO GRADE 40MTS AFRI 0.0855            
NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF 0649252 RC613 IGANMU HOUSE, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS  S 132.8900                       64,260.77 91,612,578.75                   MASH FILTER SPARES. DBL 0.0898            
NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF 0649253 RC613 IGANMU HOUSE, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS  S 132.8900  149,329.50                 91,761,908.25                   BREWERY PLANT SPARES - JALLATTE JALKONDA SAS DBL 0.2088            
NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF 0649255 RC613 IGANMU HOUSE, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS  132.8900  16,380.71                   91,778,288.96                   MEA REBOILER PUMP MOTOR- SPARE PARTS DBL 0.0229            

VISTA INT LTD MF0642087 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR, OFF ERIC MOORE 132.8900  63,563.03                   91,841,851.99                   WRITING PAPER (HITECH) IN SHEETS DBL 0.0889            
VISTA INT LTD MF0702379 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR, OFF ERIC MOORE 132.8900  190,088.45                 92,031,940.44                   UNCOATED WOOD FREE PAPER IN SHEETS DBL 0.2658            
VISTA INT LTD MF0702098 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR, OFF ERIC MOORE 132.8900  3,181.16                     92,035,121.60                   VARIOUS SPARE PARTS FOR PAPER MACHINERY DBL 0.0044            
VISTA INT LTD MF0702358 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR, OFF ERIC MOOR 132.8900  34,797.68                   92,069,919.28                   PAPER BOARD IN REELS DBL 0.0487            

VISTA INT LTD MF0702099 RC208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR, OFF ERIC MOORE 132.8900  99,329.05                   92,169,248.33                   COATED PAPER BOARD DBL 0.1389            
ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA0967358 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8900 745.13                        92,169,993.46                   PAYMENT FOR MASTERCARD SERVICES (CIRRUS TESTINECO 0.0010            
ECOBANK NIGERIA PLC AA1015420 RC89773 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, V/ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8900  7,899.81                     92,177,893.27                   PAYMENT FOR SWIFT SERVICE ECO 0.0110            
ASHMON TYRES NIGERIA LIMITED MF0691261 495954 9 OGUNYINKA STREET MAFOLUKU OSHODI LAGOS 132.8900  383,004.91                 92,560,898.18                   TYRES ETB 0.5355            



CONOIL PLC - RB MF0687964 7288 BULL PLAZA 38/39 MARINA LAGOS 132.8900  518,061.00                 93,078,959.18                   MIXED XYLENE SOLVENT GRADE & HEXANE ETB 0.7243            
EVERICH INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0171025 163124 PLOT 1225 AHMADU BELLO WAY VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS    132.8900                      29,581.50 93,108,540.68                   EMERGENCY LIGHTS, FLOURESCENT FITTINGS ETB 0.0414            
INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF0691260 44960 PLOT 233 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET VICTORIA ISLAND 132.8900  6,750.00                     93,115,290.68                   TYRES ETB 0.0094            
JUBAILI BROS ENGINEERING LIMITED MF0608987 285728 23 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  122,073.00                 93,237,363.68                   DIESEL GENERATING SETS ETB 0.1707            
SAGINOV LIMITED MF0687886 245028 18 CARTER STREET EBUTE-METTA LAGOS 132.8900  68,600.00                   93,305,963.68                   PETROLEUM JELLY ETB 0.0959            
SAM PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED MF0267075 9354 47-57 MARTINS STREET LAGOS 132.8900  70,550.00                   93,376,513.68                   PARACETAMOL POWDER, METRONIDAZOLE, SULPHADIMETB 0.0986            
SAMDAVID NIGERIA LIMITED MF0605849 258847 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO LAGOS 132.8900  9,877.69                     93,386,391.37                   CLEAR FLOAT GLASS ETB 0.0138            
NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF0690002 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 132.8900  16,491.91                   93,402,883.28                   B HOP IN 201 VATS GUARANTY 0.0231            
NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF0690007 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 132.8900  9,688.15                     93,412,571.43                   OIL FILTER ELEMENT GUARANTY 0.0135            
NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC MF0467442 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, IGANMU LAGOS 132.8900  146,512.69                 93,559,084.12                   SUPER HEATED STEAM GENERATOR GUARANTY 0.2048            
VINCHEM INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0686688 274073 38 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8900  197,944.00                 93,757,028.12                   VINYL ACETATE MONOMER FOR PALSTIC INDUSTRY GUARANTY 0.2767            
VISTA INT'L LTD MF0686738 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, OFF ERIC MO 132.8900  94,109.69                   93,851,137.81                   RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER INDUSTRY: WHITE LINED CHGUARANTY 0.1316            
VISTA INT'L LTD MF0642061 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, OFF ERIC MO 132.8900  117,669.91                 93,968,807.72                   RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER & PRINTING INDUSTRY : PLAGUARANTY 0.1645            
OMEGABANK PLC AA1119374 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.8900  147.85                        93,968,955.57                   SWIFT PAYMENT. OMEGA 0.0002            
OMEGABANK PLC AA1119373 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.8900  10.73                          93,968,966.30                   SWIFT PAYMENT. OMEGA 0.0000            
OMEGABANK PLC AA1119372 RC43084 PC1 ENG. CLOSE, V/I LAGOS. 132.8900  2,000.84                     93,970,967.14                   SWIFT PAYMENT. OMEGA 0.0028            

GREY DE KOUROUN NIG. LTD . MF0655579 152493 22 HAPPY HOME AVE. KIRIKIRI, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900  19,549.00                   93,990,516.14                   RAW MATERIALS FOR COSMETICS - COLLODION ZENITH 0.0273            
HOME GROWN LIMITED MF 0764141 477296 251A APAPA ROAD , IJORA LAGOS 132.8900  9,350.00                     93,999,866.14                   CHEMICAL RAW MATERIAL- CRODEX  A ZENITH 0.0131            
REGATTA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0451146 290623 44 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.8900  115,129.07                 94,114,995.21                   SOLVENT FOR PRINT & INK IND TOULENE ZENITH 0.1610            
VISTA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF 0637945 208914 PLOT 44 JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET SURULERE,LAGOS 132.8900  35,000.00                   94,149,995.21                   RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER INDUSTRY  I/S COATED PAP ZENITH 0.0489            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER NIGERIA PL MF0486622 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8900  259,231.22                 94,409,226.43                   RIBENA COMPOUND R/N1 N.I.B 0.3624            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE CONSUMER NIGERIA PL MF0486623 8726 49/51 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8900  194,875.85                 94,604,102.28                   BLENDING AGENT R/N1 N.I.B 0.2725            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0486628 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  13,681.00                   94,617,783.28                   SERETIDE MPI N.I.B 0.0191            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIG MF0488982 245,598.00   41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  42,300.00                   94,660,083.28                   ACTIFIED SYRUP N.I.B 0.0591            

GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0488980 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  7,839.80                     94,667,923.08                   ZIAGEN TABS N.I.B 0.0110            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0488254 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  7,515.00                     94,675,438.08                   EPIVIR TABS N.I.B 0.0105            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0488043 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  71,224.00                   94,746,662.08                   ZINNAT SUSPENSION N.I.B 0.0996            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0488276 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  1,478.00                     94,748,140.08                   VOLUMATIC FP N.I.B 0.0021            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0488050 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  26,500.00                   94,774,640.08                   LAPDAP TABS N.I.B 0.0371            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0488275 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  139,065.70                 94,913,705.78                   AUGMENTING TABS N.I.B 0.1944            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0488046 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  131,720.68                 95,045,426.46                   SEPTRIN PAED SUSPENSION N.I.B 0.1842            
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARMACEUTICAL NIGEMF0486448 245598 41, CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8900  3,833.68                     95,049,260.14                   DECAVIT FLIXOTIDE N.I.B 0.0054            

95,049,260.14       132.9280   
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS
CHARTERED BANK PLC AA1414961 RC114632 PLOT 1712, IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800  3,613.10                     95,052,873.24                   SUBSCRIPTION DUES CHARTER 7                     
PRAMOD ENT NIGERIA LTD MF0731571 RC108062 33, AKANNI STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8800  60,515.00                   95,113,388.24                   PLASTER OF PARIS CHARTER 7                     

CROWN FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF 0566728 8575 TIN CAN PORT, GATE NO. 2, TIN CAN ISLAND , APAPA, LAG 132.8800  884,000.00                 95,997,388.24                   HARD RED WINTER WHEAT FBN 7                     
HOMUS INDUSTRIES LTD MF0668053 216731 PLOT15/16 BLOCK XIII INDUSTRIAL ESTATE OTA OGUN 132.8800  489,583.00                 96,486,971.24                   PVC RESIN ABOUT 527M/TONS IND. RAW MATERIALS AFRI 7                     
NIGERITE LTD MF0169670 1894 41, OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800  314,946.92                 96,801,918.16                   RAW MATERIALS, CONSUMABLES AND ACCESSORIES FOALLSTATE 7                     
W.J Bush & Co (Nig) Ltd MF 0559053 RC 966 168,Mission Road,Kano 132.8800  188,992.00                 96,990,910.16                   Mixtures Of Odiferous Substance Capital 7                     
NIGERIAN BALL POINT PEN IND. PLC MF0645222 10744 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, IKEJA, LAGOS. 132.8800  18,010.46                   97,008,920.62                   INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS - POLYETHYLENE BASSE DEQUITY 7                     
NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603153 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA , LAGOS 132.8800  6,555.38                     97,015,476.00                   SELF SEAL BAGS FBN 7                     
NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603200 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA , LAGOS 132.8800  7,787.26                     97,023,263.26                   WASHER INSERT -BOTTLING MACHINERY SPARE PART FBN 7                     
PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIGERIA LTD MF 0695324 10961 PLOT 1144 MALLAM KULBI ROAD, KAKURI IND.EST. KADUN 132.8800  622,212.00                 97,645,475.26                   CKD FOR PEUGEOT VEHICLES FBN 7                     
ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF 0269496 242552 14, ADEMOLA STREET, S.W. IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8800  6,000.00                     97,651,475.26                   HEAVY DUTY INDUSTRIAL BELT , NYLOCK NUTS, ELEVATFBN 7                     
ALUBARIKA SANNI INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0573165 92742 12/14 OBE STREET, LAGOS    132.8800                    168,804.20 97,820,279.46                   MILD STEEL COLD ROLLED SHEETS IN COMMERCIAL FBNMB 7                     
COMET STAR ELECTRINDO LTD MF0584396 203510 D-623 ALABA INT'L MKT OJO LAGOS 132.8800  47,000.00                   97,867,279.46                   LIGHT FITTINGS, CONTACT FUSES ETC GLOBAL 7                     
KYMCO INVEST. (WA) LTD. MF0463322 409728 END OF LAGOS EXPRESSWAY, OYO ROAD, IBADAN 132.8800  31,702.68                   97,898,982.14                   NEW JINCHENG MOTORCYCLES IN CDK CONDITION GLOBAL 7                     
M. SALEH AND CO. LTD. MF0591921 349132 PLOT B 32, CALABAR FREE TRADE ZONE CALABAR 132.8800  200,852.00                 98,099,834.14                   PERKINGS VOLVO AND DEUTZ OEM GENERATING SETS WGLOBAL 7                     
MRS BOLANLE ADEKALE AA0966817 A626184 8, CHIKE STREET BY FATOLU B/STOP, IPAJA, LAGOS 132.8800  35.00                          98,099,869.14                   APPLICATION FEE GLOBAL 7                     
PGS EXPLORATORS LTD. AA1090833 277811 PLOT 1091, ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.8800  806,419.53                 98,906,288.67                   ROYALTY PAYMENT TO FEDERAL GOVT. OF NIGERIA (NNGLOBAL 7                     
ZENON PETROLEUM AND GAS LTD. AA0966551 352372 7, TIAMIYU SAVAGE STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.8800  600,000.00                 99,506,288.67                   LEASE RENTAL - MT CELTIC TERRIER GLOBAL 7                     
NORTHERN NIGERIA FLOUR MILLS PLC MF0024046 9409 15 MAIMALARI ROAD, BOMPAI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KANO 132.8800  999,999.84                 100,506,288.51                 4,801,920 MT OF U.S 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT GUARANTY 7                     
NUCELUS VENTURES LIMITED  MF0736709 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI LAGOS 132.8800  13,999.70                   100,520,288.21                 200MT COLOURED PRINTING PAPER IN SHEETS GUARANTY 7                     
PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0695317 10961 PLOT 1144 MALLAM KULBI ROAD, KADUNA STATE 132.8800  622,212.00                 101,142,500.21                 COMPLETELY KNOCKED -DOWN PARTS  FOR PEUGEOT CGUARANTY 7                     
WEST AFRICAN BITUMEN EMULSION COMPAMF0609306 36,689.00     11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8800  270,000.00                 101,412,500.21                 BITUMINOUS MIXTURES GUARANT 7                     

FAN MILK PLC MF0107887 2761 ELEIYELE INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, IBADAN, OYO STATE 132.8800  217,134.99                 101,629,635.20                 10,000.00 KILOS FAN CHOCO FOIL, 17,200 KILOS SUPER YIBTC 7                     
KRSNA PROJECTS LIMITED MF0565634 RC 70614 DADDO TERMINAL KIRIKIRI PHASE 1 APAPA LAGOS 132.8800  91,414.83                   101,721,050.03                 INSTANT FULL CREAM POWDER MILK INDO 7                     
NEWLORD NIGERIA LIMITED MF0482986 RC 39120 15 AMINU JINADU CLOSE IGANMU IND. EST. LAGOS 132.8800  27,583.44                   101,748,633.47                 AUTOMOBILE LIGHTING AND SIGNALING EQUIPMENT INDO 7                     
GONGONI COMPANY LIMITED MF 0651226 39785 89A, SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KANO 132.8800  196,722.00                 101,945,355.47                 CANNING MATERIALS AND TIN PLATED SHEETS MBC 7                     
NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0562843 RC 129768 NUCLEUS HOUSE 1B BLOCK E FATAI ATERE WAY MATOR 132.8800  72,755.08                   102,018,110.55                 PRINTING BOARD IN SHEETS NATIONAL 7                     
ROMARONG NIGERIA LTD MF0612657 318663 311, WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800  20,521.00                   102,038,631.55                 PVC FLEX NBM 7                     
ROMARONG NIGERIA LTD MF0612684 318663 311, WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800  10,571.95                   102,049,203.50                 ZINC WIRE NBM 7                     
ROMARONG NIGERIA LTD MF0612686 318663 311, WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800  18,320.00                   102,067,523.50                 SELF ADHESIVE ROLLS / SHEETS NBM 7                     
EDIL CENTRE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0329960 232883 2,APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY IBAFON KIRIKIRI OLODI 132.8800  22,707.78                   102,090,231.28                 VITRIFIED WALL AND FLOOR TILES, AND MORTAR (BLDGPLATINUM 7                     
EDOZIE FRANCIS OBIORA AA1007371 AA1007371 2, JONES CREEK,SPDC 1A OGUNU ROAD WARRI DELTA ST 132.8800  10,620.05                   102,100,851.33                 TUTITION FEES PLATINUM 7                     
LMDA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0498765 33927 45 OJO GIWA STREET (2ND FLOOR) JANKARA MARKET IDU 132.8800  97,700.00                   102,198,551.33                 DOMESTIC SEWING MACHINES AND ACCESSORIES(ALL BPLATINUM 7                     
OLAM NIG LTD MF0775247 140655 PLOT 2,BLK K, ILASAMAJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE APAPA-OS 132.8800  690,000.00                 102,888,551.33                 3000 METRIC TONS OF THAI PARBOILED RICE PLATINUM 7                     
PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0612668 RC203123 23, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800  189,600.00                 103,078,151.33                 MILK POWDER PRUDENT 7                     
MIX & BAKE FLOUR MILLS MF 0321555 RC 8575 20, NORTH AVENUE, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800  904,400.00                 103,982,551.33                 Importtion of wheat SOCBAN 7                     

NIGERIA BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0683210 902 NBC HOUSE, OYINGBO, EBUTE - METTA, LAGOS 132.8800  10,401.52                   103,992,952.85                 EMERGENCY SWITCH; CONNECTION TUBE  (SPARE PARTUBA 7                     
NIGERIA BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603211 902 NBC HOUSE, OYINGBO, EBUTE - METTA, LAGOS 132.8800  13,022.00                   104,005,974.85                 TOOTHED RIM BRASS; GRIPPING CUP (SPARES) UBA 7                     
PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0676188 203123 23, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8800  135,404.93                 104,141,379.78                 ALUMINIUM FOIL UBA 7                     
PROMASIDOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0676190 203123 23, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.8800  111,740.00                 104,253,119.78                 ASPARTAM AND ACESULSAM (RAW MATERIAL UBA 7                     
NIG BREWERIES PLC MF0606763 613 1, ABEBE VILLAGE RD. IGANMU LAGOS 132.8800  202.53                        104,253,322.31                 BUSHING, KEOFIIT COMBINE SAMPLE(SHOT FALL) UBN 7                     
WEST AFRICAN PORTLAND MF0522523 1858 ELEPHANT CEMENT HSE, IKEJA CEN. DISTRICT, ALAUSA IK 132.8800  25.02                          104,253,347.33                 NEW VENTILATOR ENFABRIK FAN(SHOT FALL) UBN 7                     
GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF 0697557 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUPEJU,LAGOS 132.8800  72,100.00                   104,325,447.33                 70MTS OF POLYETHYLENE WEMA 7                     
HAFFAR INDUSTRIAL COMPANY LTD MF 0698875 6432 359/361 AGEGE ROAD MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8800  10,846.00                   104,336,293.33                 15,600KGS OF INDUSTRIAL LUBRICANT FOR TREATMENTWEMA 7                     
OANDO PLC MF 0698541 6474 2,AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.8800  2,938,109.46              107,274,402.79                 7,012MTS OF UNLEADED GASOLINE WEMA 7                     
VIP MERCHANDISE ENT LTD MF 0697307 387628 KM 38 ABEOKUTA ROAD OTTO AWORI OTTA 132.8800  408,000.00                 107,682,402.79                 1,200SETS CKD COMPONENT FOR LIFAN MOTORCYCLE WEMA 7                     
ALLISON FISHERIES LIMITED . MF 0566728 51,318.00     53 MALU SIDING ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800  162,960.00                 107,845,362.79                 SABALO FISH WHOLE GUTTED,FROZEN IN CARTON ZENITH 7                     

JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF0749786 51000 22, OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE, LAGOS 132.8800  60,960.00                   107,906,322.79                 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - WATER PUMPS FOR GRINDZENITH 7                     
MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATION LIMITED MF0641227 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS,30 AFRIBANK ST,VI,LAGOS 132.8800  1,068,000.00              108,974,322.79                 GSM PPSK STARTER PACK ZENITH 7                     
MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATION LTD MF0641225 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS,30 AFRIBANK ST,VI,LAGOS 132.8800  86,400.00                   109,060,722.79                 TELECOMMUNICATION MATERIAL - VIRTUAL TOP UP SIM ZENITH 7                     
PEUGEOT AUTOMOBILE NIG. LTD MF0695325 10961 PLOT 1144,MALLAM KULBI ROAD,KAKURI INDUSTRIAL .EST 132.8800  1,329,936.00              110,390,658.79                 COMPLETELY KNOCKED DOWN PARTS FOR PEUGEOT VEZENITH 7                     
PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD MF 0690173 203123 23, WHARF ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800  66,158.92                   110,456,817.71                 1,484,293.85 METERS OF COWBELL ALUMINIUM LAMINATZENITH 7                     
SAALAQ ENTERPRISES MF 0555464 957968 212A MURI OKUNOLA STREET  VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.8800  34,558.00                   110,491,375.71                 SPARE PARTS FOR AGRICULTURAL MILLING MACHINES ZENITH 7                     



COCA COLA NIGERIA LIMTIED MF0672829 134367 PEMBERTON PLACE, 16, GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS. 132.8800  46,769.00                   110,538,144.71                 1600 KG ART PINEAPPLE FLAVOUR N.I.B 7                     
GM NIGERIA LTD MF0622792 RC153503 17, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700  20,968.17                   110,559,112.88                 193 PIECES OF AUTO SPARE PARTS CHARTER 7                     
WEST AFRICAN HOUSEHOLD UTILITIES MFG MF0794854 RC2710 3, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700  150,294.00                 110,709,406.88                 50MT OF GROUND COATING FRIT,ENAMEL PIGMENTS CHARTER 7                     

CFAO NIGERIA PLC (MOTOR DEPT) MF 0711851 6508 4A IJORA CAUSEWAY, IJORA LAGOS 132.8700  181,165.40                 110,890,572.28                 CANTER CHAS CAB 4X2 DSL LANCER 1300 GL FBN 7                     
ALCONI NIGERIA LIMITED MF0513315 399493 116 OGUDU OJOTA ROAD, OGUDU GRA LAGOS 132.8700  726,500.03                 111,617,072.31                 10,000,000 LITRES OF DENATURED ETHYL ALCOHOL GUARANTY 7                     
COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF 0640494 RC 216991 27, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8700  55,000.00                   111,672,072.31                 COMPUTER ACCESSORIES - MERCURY 14" TFT MONITORGUARDIAN 7                     
NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0678668 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8700  701,804.08                 112,373,876.39                 EMPTY CAN WASHER, ACCUMULATION TABLE ETCUSED IBTC 7                     
NUTRICIMA LIMITED MF0678669 495141 45/47 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8700  1,175,074.45              113,548,950.84                 SCANIMA &RAW PRODUCT STORAGE TANK SECTION,PA IBTC 7                     
MAPLE PLASTICS INDUSTRY NIG. LTD MF0541545 194717 PLOT 26, IZE IYAMU STREET OREGUN LAGOS 132.8700  80,000.00                   113,628,950.84                 ARTIFICIAL RESINS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE NBM 7                     
OK FOODS LIMITED MF0452405 216477 7A, ILASAMAJA SCHEME ISOLO LAGOS 132.8700  50,368.00                   113,679,318.84                 TONS OF WILFIL 380 TALLOW STERARIN NBM 7                     
OK SWEETS CO. MF0790501 66667 7A, ILASAMAJA SCHEME ISOLO LAGOS 132.8700                       49,347.60 113,728,666.44                 GUM BASE CASTILLA NBM 7                     
UNITED NIG TEXT PLC MF0800455 3810 63/71 BROAD STREET BOI HOUSE LAGOS 132.8700  607,460.00                 114,336,126.44                 199800 KGS ROSIN SPECIAL GRADE FOR TEXTILE IND. UBN 7                     
EAGLE PACKAGE PRINTING LTD MF 0697717 33618 PLOT 5, EAGLE PACKAGE RD,OFF IDI IOKO ROAD,OTA,OGU 132.8700  69,443.92                   114,405,570.36                 20MTS OF 73GSM OF HWIR LINEN EMBOSSED METALLISWEMA 7                     
ASSENE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0601908 343144 7A CREEK ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8700  66,303.33                   114,471,873.69                 PHARMACEUTICALS - CATAFLAM ZENITH 7                     
MERCHANT INVESTORS LIMITED MF 0790456 14,498.00     63, ENU - OWA STREET, IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.8700  34,410.00                   114,506,283.69                 ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES- PVC ELECTRIC TAPE ZENITH 7                     

UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0800451 3810 6TH FLOOR,61/73 BROAD STREET,LAGOS. 132.8700  3,600.00                     114,509,883.69                 RAW MATERIAL FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY -EVERCION YELZENITH 7                     
UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0800459 3810 6TH FLOOR,61/73 BROAD STREET,LAGOS. 132.8700  73,748.00                   114,583,631.69                 SERVICING PARTS FOR TEXTILE MACHINERY - LONG COTZENITH 7                     
UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0800458 3810 6TH FLOOR,61/73 BROAD STREET,LAGOS. 132.8700  104,500.00                 114,688,131.69                 10000KG BEMAZOL YELLOW FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY ZENITH 7                     
UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0800461 3810 6TH FLOOR,61/73 BROAD STREET,LAGOS. 132.8700  166,800.00                 114,854,931.69                 8000 KGS BJC-INDIGO GRANULARS FOR TEXTILE INDUSTZENITH 7                     
PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD. MF0488951 180,434.00   ALL SEASONS PLAZA, LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, IKEJA LA 132.8700  21,140.00                   114,876,071.69                 PAMPERS POLYBAGS USED FOR PAMPERS PRODUCTIONN.I.B 7                     
UNITED NIGERIAN TEXTILES PLC MF0800457 3810 6TH FLOOR,61/73 BROAD STREET,LAGOS. 132.8700  410,400.00                 115,286,471.69                 RAW MATERIAL FOR TEXTILE INDUSTRY - 12000 KGS BRZENITH 7                     
SIL-NAK INT'L NIG LTD MF0531236 RC310814 10 ISOKA AVENUE OFF FAULKS ROAD, ABA 132.8600  54,810.00                   115,341,281.69                 STOCK FISH HEADS CHARTER 7                     
ESSAY HOLDING LTD   MF 0450126  RC 90574  ADEBOLA HOUSE, 40 OPEBI ROAD LAGOS 132.8600  201,883.20                 115,543,164.89                 RAW MATERIALS-UNEXPOSED PHOTOGRAPHIC PAPERS MAGNUM 7                     
FAREAST MERCANTILE CO LIMITED  MF 0687022  RC 1104  721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STRRET VI LAGOS 132.8600  310,384.95                 115,853,549.84                 STOCK FISH HEAD,FIRESTONE TYRES,FRISOLAC INFANTMAGNUM 7                     
FOTOTEK INDUSTRIES LIMITED  MF 0673503  RC 24340  ADEBOLA HOUSE, 40 OPEBI ROAD LAGOS 132.8600  149,946.30                 116,003,496.14                 RAW MATERIALS-UNEXPOSED PHOTOGRAPHIC PAPERS MAGNUM 7                     
MARBLITE LTD MF0544845 1104 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.8600  165,994.75                 116,169,490.89                 1289 NOS. IGNIS GAS COOKERS ALLSTATE 7                     
ULYSSES NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0603697 RC100725 227, APAPA ROAD IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE LAGOS 132.8600  19,600.00                   116,189,090.89                 PARA-DICHLOROBENZENE- 99.8% MIN EIB 7                     
A3 & O NIG LIMITED MF0430829 453555 14 KAYODE ABRAHAM STREET, V/I LAGOS 132.8600  231,260.40                 116,420,351.29                 PAYMENT FOR COMMUNICAATION RADIOS & EQUIPMENTGUARANTY 7                     
APEX PAINTS LIMITED MF0689909 27462 KM 8, ABEOKUTA- LAGOS ROAD, ABEOKUTA OGUN STATE 132.8600  55,340.48                   116,475,691.77                 PURCHASE OF 16,000KG POLYESTER RESIN GUARANTY 7                     
DANA FOODS LIMITED MF0269445 304446 54 MARINA STREET, LAGOS 132.8600  369,000.00                 116,844,691.77                 INDIAN PARBOILED RICE IR-64 GUARANTY 7                     
OBOH ESTHER E. AA0985494 A2162857 21 ONIKEPO AKANDE STREET, LEKKI PHASE I, LAGOS 132.8600  1,204.28                     116,845,896.05                 PTA GUARANTY 7                     
TECHNOSARPLAST ENGINEERING LTD MF0610006 448148 PLOT 3261, OFF NILE STREET, MAITAMA ABUJA 132.8600  15,995.95                   116,861,892.00                 SOUND ABSORPTION FEATURES GUARANTY 7                     
TECHNOSARPLAST ENGINEERING LTD  MF0610005 448148 PLOT 3261, OFF NILE STREET, MAITAMA ABUJA 132.8600  44,183.99                   116,906,075.99                 ACOUSTIC LOUVRES FINISH WITH VEP 50-44 00/C (GLOSSGUARANTY 7                     
MICHELIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0690312 2822 129-132 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARCO 132.8600  35,389.92                   116,941,465.91                 CORDS STEEL FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF TYRE/TUBE UBA 7                     
DRACO ASSOCIATES LTD . MF 0749006 180721 1 GILL STREET,FEGGE, ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 132.8600  468,000.00                 117,409,465.91                 5850 BAGS OF DRIED FISH HEAD BONE ZENITH 7                     
MICHELIN NIGERIA LTD . MF 0690303 2822 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS 132.8600  403,141.23                 117,812,607.14                 RAW MATERIAL FOR TYRE INDUSTRY - CABLE,BRAIDED ZENITH 7                     
MICHELIN TYRE SERVICES PLC . MF0690310 2475 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSEWAY,IJORA,LAGOS 132.8600  43,476.70                   117,856,083.84                 TYRES ZENITH 7                     
KEYSTONE CONTSTRUCTION CO LTD MF0671487 RC 15199 15 AHMADU BELLO WAY KANO 130.0000  25,160.00                   117,881,243.84                 DOUBLE HEAD FILM BLOWING MACHINE (INDUSTRIAL USINDO 7                     

22,831,983.70       
C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS
DIAMOND SEWING MACHINE LIMITED MF47321 307840 12, OJO GIWA STREET, LAGOS    132.4000                      67,156.00 117,948,399.84                 NEW PRINTED EDUCATIONAL TEXTBOOKS UBNMB 1
IBALEX NIGERIA LTD. MF098307 152885 PLOT 407/413 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,ILASAMAJA , 132.9300  1,041.63                     117,949,441.47                 VARIOUS TYPES OF PLUMBING MATERIALS FOR BUILDINFBN 1
VIN GEORGE VENTURES LTD MF626101 414421 7,ASSOCIATION AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.8800  17,550.00                   117,966,991.47                 15,000KG GLYCEROL MONOSTEARATE PLATINUM 1
LEOCOOL INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0701766 RC414280 PLOT K KOPEK ROAD,OFF FATAI ATERE 132.9100  89,981.55                   118,056,973.02                 85 METRIC TONS POLYPROPYLENE PRIME VIRGIN MATERDBL 2
MOUKA LIMITED MF0475412 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, L 132.9000  3,878.09                     118,060,851.11                 1 COMPLETE SET OF RECONDITIONED PIPE FORMING M OMEGA 2

MOUKA LIMITED MF0475431 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LA 132.9000  276,000.00                 118,336,851.11                 600M/TONS WIRE ROD IN COILS. OMEGA 2
INNOTEX GLOBAL VENTURES NIG LTD MF0704757 RC475529 BLOCK S5/20, OGBETE MARKET, ENUGU 132.9100  15,330.00                   118,352,181.11                 TOMATO PASTE CITIZENS 3
OLAJUWON MUSTAPHA ADIO AA1325576 A0666207 BLOCK 77 FLAT 6 JAKANDE ESTATE ISOLO LAGOS 132.9000  1,430.00                     118,353,611.11                 VISA FEES AFRI 3
SAMSTAR LIMITED MF 0560317 RC189554 25 CHALLAWA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KANO , KANO STATE 132.9300  2,116.10                     118,355,727.21                 SPARES AND ACCESSORIES  FOR PLASTIC MAKING IND DBL 3

ANYAELE JOHNSON PUBLISHERS LIMITED MF1707738 RC275460 10 ADEKOYA STREET, OFF LAWANSON STR, S/LERE, LAGO 132.9000  83,000.00                   118,438,727.21                 PLAIN PAPER IN REELS ECO 4
ANYAELE JOHNSON PUBLISHERS LIMITED MF0636870 RC275460 10 ADEKOYA STREET, OFF LAWANSON STR, S/LERE, LAGO 132.9000  151,000.00                 118,589,727.21                 PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS ECO 4
E.N MICHAEL & CO. LTD MF0194244 200725 A179, ALABA INT'L MARKET. ALABA. LAGOS 132.9500  36,758.00                   118,626,485.21                 GASOLINE GENERATORS ALLSTATE 4
E.N MICHAEL & CVO. LTD MF0342364 200725 A179, ALABA INT'L MARKET. ALABA. LAGOS 132.9500  39,160.00                   118,665,645.21                 GASOLINE GENERATORS ALLSTATE 4
REACON DUTY FREE LIMITED MF-0551874 RC128360 13B BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 133.0000  14,401.20                   118,680,046.41                 ASSORTED WINES DBL 5
SILKROAD LIMITED MF0598566 486,274.00   64, TOYIN STREET, IKEJA PALACE HOTEL, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000  14,250.00                   118,694,296.41                 HAIR ATTACHMENT ZENITH 8

813,052.57            
D. UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
LINTON INVESTMENT LTD. MF 0411428 RC 266907 40 DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 133.0000  202,000.00                 118,896,296.41                 IMPORTATION OF MTS FERTILIZERS FIRST ATL 6
FEMOLAT ENGR. SERVICES MF 0670496 RC 72149 51, CAMPBELL STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.9500  87,464.00                   118,983,760.41                 IMPORTATION OFAIR CONDITIONING PARTS FIRST ATL 6
JONCOD NIG. LTD. MF 0670778 RC 51000 2, ADANA CLOSE, SURULERE LAGOS 132.9500  87,360.00                   119,071,120.41                 IMPORTATION OF ENGINEES &GENERATORS FIRST ATL 6

NICEWAY INT'L LTD. MF 0565119 RC 456401 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500  39,048.00                   119,110,168.41                 IMPORTATION OF CLOTH DRYER FIRST ATL 6
EVA RUBBER & PLASTIC PRODUCTS (NIG) LTM 0324070 RC 31811 KM 10, HADEJIA ROAD, KANO 133.0000  26,160.00                   119,136,328.41                 IMPORTATION OF CHEMICALS (9 METRIC TONNES OF NAL 6
CARLA SOJINRIN AA 1053222 A 0703579 NAL BANK PLC, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000  2,000.00                     119,138,328.41                 PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE NAL 6
NUCLEUS VENTURES LIMITED M 0472104 RC 129768 PLOT 1B, BLOCK E, FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI, LAGOS 132.8800  214,752.24                 119,353,080.65                 IMPORTATION OF 300MT WHITE PRINTING PAPER IN NAL 6

658,784.24            
TOTAL ( A + B + C + D )   119,353,080.65 

EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:

AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$85,000,000.00 1 INCOMPLETE FORM 'M' NUMBER
TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$119,353,080.65 2 INCOMPLETE ADDRESS
QUALIFIED BIDS US$95,049,260.14 3 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$813,052.57 4 MULTIPLE BIDS
UNSUCCEESFUL BIDS US$22,831,983.70 5 PROHIBITED ITEMS
UNFUNDED ACCOUNT US$658,784.24 6 UNFUNDED ACCOUNT
HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.10/US$ 7 RATES BELOW MARGINAL RATE
MARGINAL RATE =N=132.89/US$ 8 OTHERS
LOWEST BID RATE =N=130.00/US$ 



NO. OF BANKS       50 BANKS
Total NO. of Bids 568
NO. Of Successful Bids 455
NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 113 * Weighted Ave 132.9280


